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Dear Doctor,

Welcome to Clear Health Alliance Statewide Medicaid Managed Care (SMMC) Managed Medical
Assistance (MMA) Provider Network. We are pleased that you have decided to participate in our plan
specifically for Medicaid Members.

Clear Health Alliance takes a positive approach toward managing Medicaid Members by working
collaboratively with their Primary Care Physician to support a system of optimal utilization management and
clinical quality. We believe that this system of management is the formula for our mutual success.

This Provider Manual highlights the key points related to the Medicaid MMA Program and Clear Health Alliance.
The Provider Manual does not constitute a contract. It is intended to be a guideline to facilitate and inform you
and your staff of what the Florida Medicaid MMA Program is about, what we need from you, and what you can
expect from Clear Health Alliance. By following the guidelines outlined in this manual, we can assist you in
providing caring, responsive service for your Medicaid Members.

We look forward to a lasting, productive future with you and your staff. If you need assistance, we are only
a telephone call away.

Sincerely,

.

7 PP

Lourdes T. Rivas, CEO/Plan President Simply
Healthcare Plans, Inc.
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Section 1. Important Contact Information

Websites: http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/providers.html

Departments

Contact Information

Provider Relations/Credentialing Department

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Toll-Free Phone Number: 1-877-915-0551
9 Fax Number: 786-441-4601

Member Services Department

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Toll-Free Phone Number:
1-877-577-9043

9 Toll-Free Fax Number:
1-877-577-0114

Health Services

Referrals/Pre-Certification Services:
All medically necessary
STAT/URGENT or Expedited
Requests should be faxed to the
plan with the option of following up
with a call to the Providers Services
line at 1-877-915-0551, Option 2 to
inquire of status following the
submission of an urgent request

1 Please provide all documentation
fo medical necessity determination
available when making a request.

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

1 Toll-Free Phone Number: 1-877-915-0551, Opt. 2
1 Toll-Free Fax Number:
1-800-283-2117

Health Services
1 Care Management Services

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Toll-Free Phone Number: 1-855-459-1566
1 Toll-Free Fax Number: Attn: Case Management 1-877-577-
0117

Health Services
i Hospital Services

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Toll-Free Phone Number for HH/DME/Infusion: 1-877-915-
0551, Opt. 7

9 Toll-Free Authorization Request and Clinical Information
Fax Number: 1-855-431-1605

1 Toll-Free Authorization Request and Clinical Information
Fax Number for Central FL: 877-577-9985



http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/providers.html

Pharmacy Department

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

1 Toll-Free Phone Number: 1-877-915-0551, Opt. 5
9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 305-408-5883

Claims Department

Simply Healthcare Plans, Inc.
Attn: Claims

PO BOX 21535

Eagan, MN 55121

1 Toll-Free Phone Number: 1-877-915-0551, Opt. 3
Electronic submission (EDI)

1 Availity: Simply Healthcare Plans Payor ID # 00199
1 Emdeon: Simply Healthcare Plans Payor ID # 27094

Behavioral Health Services

Beacon Health Options
10200 Sunset Drive
Miami, FL 33173

9 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-800-221-5487
9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 1-800-370-1116

Website: https://www.beaconhealthoptions.com
Provider Portal Information:
www.beaconhealthstrategie.com

Durable Medical Equipment (DME)
Home Health Care (HHC)
Infusion

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-877-915-0551, Opt. 2
9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 1-800 283-2117

Dental Services

DentaQuest

Information for Dental Providers:

9 Toll-Free Telephone: 1-877-468-5581

1 Toll-Free Provider Phone Number:
A Authorizations & Referrals (Standard):
~1-888-313-2883 or 1-262-241-7150
A Authorizations & Referrals (Emergency):
~1-262-387-3736
AClaims: 1-262-834-3452
A Credentialing: 1-262-241-4077

9 Website: www.dentagquest.com

Information for Members:
i Toll-Free Telephone: 1-877-468-5581
9 Toll-Free Fax number: 1-262-387-3735
9 Member Portal Information:
http://www.dentaguest.com/state-
plans/regions/florida/flmemberpage
9 Website: www.dentaquest.com
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Hearing Services

HearUSA

1 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-800-731-3277
1 Website: www.hearusa.com

Chiropractic Services

Chiro Alliance

9 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-727-319-6199

Laboratory Services

Quest Diagnostics

1 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-866-697-8378
1 Website: http://www.questdiagnostics.com

Ophthalmology Services

Premier Eye Care

PCP®& to call for Authorizations
1 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-800-738-1889
1 Local Telephone Number: 561-455-9002
9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 1-800-523-3788
1 Website: www.premiereyecare.net

Optometry Services

Florida Eye Care Corporation

9 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-855-373-7627

9 Local Telephone Number: 786-441-8466

9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 305-402-0890/ 786-441-8466
1 Website: www.myicarehealth.com

Grievance & Appeals Department

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-877-915-0551
9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 305-408-5880

Compliance Officer

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Telephone Number: 305-921-2653
9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 786-441-8218

Special Investigations Unit

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600
Miami, FL 33174-3460

9 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-877-253-9251
9 Toll-Free Fax Number: 786-441-4625

Transportation (Non-Emergent)

Access2Care

9 Toll-Free Telephone Number: 1-866-201-9971
9 Website: http://www.access2care.net/
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Section 2. Medicaid MMA Program

Overview and Goals

The Florida Legislature created a new program called Statewide Medicaid Managed Care
(SMMC). As a result, the Agency for Healthcare Administration (AHCA) has changed how some
individuals receive healthcare from the Florida Medicaid program.

The goals of Florida Managed Medical Assistance (MMA) program are to provide:
1 Coordinated healthcare across different healthcare settings.
A choice of the best managed care plans to meet recipient s éedsn
The ability for healthcare plans to offer different, or more, services.
The opportunity for recipients to become more involved in their healthcare.
There are two (2) components that make up the Statewide Medicaid Managed
Care program:
9 Florida Long-Term Care Managed Care Program
9 Florida Managed Medical Assistance Program

1
1
1
1

Thechanges ar e finot aalHealtbcare RefoNraor thecAffordable Care Act.

Medicaid recipients who qualifyandb ec ome enr ol l ed in Simply Healthca
Health Alliance MMA program will receive all healthcare services other than long-term care

through our plan.

Simply Healthcare Plans (SHP) shall disseminate bulletins as needed to incorporate any
needed changes to the Provider Manual.

Cultural Competency

SHP will assure that Plan employees, network providers and delegated contractors and
subcontractors are culturally diverse and competent to interact with our culturally diverse members.
As required, the Cultural Competency Plan (CCP) describes how providers, SHP employees, and
systems will effectively provide services to people of all cultures, races, ethnic backgrounds, and
religions in a manner that recognizes values, affirms and respects the worth of the individual
enrollees and protects and preserves the dignity of each. The National Standards on Culturally and
Linguistically Appropriate Services (CLAS) is followed to educate our employees, enrollees, and
providers on the importance of communication in a preferred language and respect for cultural
health beliefs.

The CCP implicitly commits to compliance with all contractual requirements of the MMA contract.
SHP will complete an annual evaluation of the effectiveness of the previous year& CCP and will
develop interventions for elements of the CCP that do not perform to expectations as specified
within the CCP or expressed by the Agency for Healthcare Administration (AHCA).

Five (5) essential elements contribute to a system or organization® ability to become more culturally
competent. These include:

1) Valuing diversity

2) Having the capacity for cultural self-assessment

3) Being conscious of the dynamics inherent when cultures interact

4) Having institutionalized cultural knowledge

5) Having developed adaptations to service delivery reflecting an understanding of cultural

diversity

11



These five elements should be manifested at every level of a culturally competent organization
including policy- making, administration, and practice. Further these elements should be reflected
in the attitudes, structures, policies, and services of the organization. (Reference: Cross, T.,
Bazron, B., Dennis, K., & Isaacs, M.,(1989). Towards a Culturally Competent System of Care,
Volume I. Washington, DC: Georgetown University Child Development Center, CASSP Technical
Assistance Center.)

The Plan provides educational and informational materials regarding all available services in English
and other languages. Translation and interpreter services are available through the Plan& Member
Services department for all enrollees who speak another language. Understanding and addressing
poor health literacy among some Plan members has been identified as an important element in
assuring organization-wide cultural competence. Communication challenges between members and
providers may result in a provider® inability to solicit a patient& impression or input about their
illness, making effective care more difficult and increasing patient frustration. The provider may also
be uncertain about the patient& compliance to treatment. Educational material will be provided to all
network providers and enrollees. Plan providers are prohibited from patient discrimination based on
race, color, ethnicity, national origin, ancestry, religion, sex, marital status, sexual orientation, age,
perception, and source of payment or health status. The Plan will provide community based medical
linkage that supports racial and ethnic minorities and the disabled to ensure community resources
are accessible to enrollees with special needs.

The CCP is available online on the provider website portal. The complete CCP is also posted on
the provider swébsite. Network providers may request a hard copy of the SHP Cultural
Competency Plan at no cost by calling SHP& Provider Relations Department.

The Cultural Competency Plan is found on the Plan& website:
http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/pdf/CHA%20MMA%202015-
2016%20Cultural%c20Competency%20Evaluation%20and%20Plan.pdf

Sensitivity Training
All providers participating in the Clear Health Alliance plan will be offered and encouraged to attend
sensitivity training on how to work effectively with people living with HIV/AIDS.

Websites
Clear Health Alliance maintain websites which allow providers to access rich sources of information.
These websites may be found at:

Clear Health Alliance: http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/providers.html

On the homepage of either site, Providers can access the fProvider spage and download the
most current versions of the following:
1 Provider Manual
9 Provider Forms:
Claims Review Form
Referral and Authorization Form
Quick Authorization Form
Beacon Health Options Case Management Referral Form
Pregnancy Notification Form
Case Management Referral Form
State of Florida Acknowledgment of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information
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http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/pdf/CHA%20MMA%202015-2016%20Cultural%20Competency%20Evaluation%20and%20Plan.pdf
http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/pdf/CHA%20MMA%202015-2016%20Cultural%20Competency%20Evaluation%20and%20Plan.pdf
http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/providers.html
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State of Florida Exception to Hysterectomy Acknowledgement Requirement Form
Newborn/Unborn Activation Form- AHCA Form 5240-006

Abortion Certification Form

Incident Report Form

Sterilization Consent Form- English

Sterilization Consent Form- Spanish

Florida Department of Health, Practitioner Disease Report Form

HIPAA Breach Report Form
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Section 3. Enrollment, Eligibility and Disnerollment

About Clear Health Alliance
Clear Health Alliance (CHA) is an HIV/AIDS specialty plan, offered by Simple Healthcare Plans. CHA can
only accept Medicaid recipients living with HIV/AIDS.

The eligibility information in the following sections pertains to Medicaid only. Individuals may meet
requirements for receiving Medicaid and for enrolling in Simply Healthcare, without meeting the requirements
for enrollment in Clear Health Alliance.

Member Eligibility and Enrollment
The following Medicaid recipients are required to enroll:
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF)
SSI (Aged, Blind and Disabled)
Hospice
Low Income Families and Children
Institutional Care
Medicaid (MEDS) i Sixth Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (SOBRA) for children born after
09/30/83 (age 18 to 19)
MEDS AD (SOBRA) for aged and disabled
Protected Medicaid (aged and disabled)
Full Benefit Dual Eligible (Medicare and Medicaid FFS)
Full Benefit Dual Eligible T Part C 7 Medicare Advantage Plans Only; and
The Florida Assertive Community Treatment Team (FACT Team)
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The following Medicaid recipients are not required but may choose to enroll:
9 Certain recipients may voluntarily enroll in a Managed Care Plan to receive services. These recipients
are not subject to mandatory open enrollment periods.
1 Voluntary recipients for MMA and Comprehensive LTC managed care plans are specified
in the MMA Exhibit.
1 Voluntary recipients for LTC and Comprehensive LTC managed care plans are specified
in the LTC Exhibit.

The Managed Care Plan may not impose enrollment fees, premiums, or similar charges on Indians served by
an Indian health care provider; Indian Health Service; an Indian Tribe, Tribal Organization, or Urban Indian
Organization; or through referral under contract health services, in accordance with the American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 2009

The following Medicaid recipients are not allowed to enroll:
Presumptively eligible pregnant women

Family planning waiver

Women enrolled through the Breast and Cervical Cancer Program
Emergency shelter/Department of Juvenile Justive residential
Emergency assistance for aliens

Qualified Individual (QI)

Qualified Medicare beneficiary (QMB)

E N R
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Specified low-income beneficiaries (SLMB); and

Working disabled

Recipients eligibile for the Medically Needy program

Full-benefit Dual Eligibles enrolled in Part C i Medicare Advantage Dual Special Needs Plans
Full-Benefit Dual Eligibles enrolled in Part C i Medicare Advantage Plans that are fully liable for all
Medicai services covered under this Contract.

1 Recipients in the Health Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP) program
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How will recipients know if they need to select a managed care plan?
Recipients will be sent a letter that explains whether or not they are required to enroll in the Florida
Managed Medical Assistance Program and, if they are required to enroll, how to choose a plan.

How will recipients know what plans are available?
Information on participating plans and service providers will be available before the Florida Managed Medical
Assistance Program begins to help eligible recipients choose the plan that best fits their needs.

How will recipients know if they need to select a managed care plan?
Recipients will be sent a letter that explains whether or not they are required to enroll in the Florida Managed
Medical Assistance Program and, if they are required to enroll, how to choose a plan.

How will recipients know what plans are available?
Information on participating plans and service providers will be available before the Florida Managed Medical
Assistance Program begins to help eligible recipients choose the plan that best fits their needs.

How will enroliment occur for medicaid recipients who are required to enroll in the florida managed medical
assistance program?

Eligible Medicaid recipients will receive a letter with enrollment informati on, including information on how to
enroll. Eligible recipients who must enroll will have thirty (30) days to choose a managed care plan from the
plans available in their region. Enrollees will have ninety (90) days after enrollment to choose a different
plan.

After ninety (90) days, enrollees will remain in their plans for the remainder of the twelve (12) month period
unless they meet certain criteria.

Newborns will be automatically enrolled in their mother® plan at the time of birth. However, their mother may
choose another plan for the baby within ninety (90) days of enroliment.

Recipients are encouraged to choose the managed care plan that best meets their needs; however, if a

recipient who is required to enroll does not choose a plan within thirty (30) days, AHCA will automatically

enroll the recipient into a managed care plan. Before automatically enrolling the recipient into a managed

care plan, AHCA will consider:
1T Whether the plan is able to meet the recipientds n
1 Whethert he reci pient has previously received services

Effective Date of Enroliment
For complete information on effective dates and process of the State to enroll Medicaid members you may
access the AHCA website at http://ahca.myflorida.com. Following are key points you may want to know.

With the exception of newborns, Medicaid Recipients who are eligible for enroliment with Simply Healthcare
Plans will be effective as follows:
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1 Members will be effective on the date determined by AHCA or its Agent. AHCA or its Agent will send
notification to members identifying the chosen or auto-assigned health plan. If the member has not
chosen a PCP, the confirmation notification will advise the member that the health plan will assign a
PCP.

1 Mandatory Members, based on continued eligibility, will have a Lock-In period of twelve (12) consecutive
months. After an initial ninety (90) day change period, Mandatory Members will only be able to disenroll
from the health plan for cause.

1 AHCA or its Agent will notify members prior to the Lock-In period ending date that they have the
opportunity to change health plans. For those members who do not make a choice they will be deemed
as having decided to remain with the current health plan.

1 Inthe event the member has a temporary loss of eligibility, defined as less than sixty (60) calendar days,
he/she will automatically be re-enrolled into the health plan where he/she was most recently enrolled.

Newborn Enrollment
Upon notification that a member has given birth to a newborn, the Plan shall notify the Department of
Children and Families (DCF) and follow the newborn enrollment processes in accordance with the Plan®
Medicaid Contract with the Agency.

T PCPO6 s a wied to retify us within two (2) working days of the first prenatal visit and/or positive
pregnancy test by completing the Pregnancy Notification Form (Refer to the Forms section at the end of
the Handbook). Once this form is received, we will notify the designated DCF Customer Support of a
member 6s pregnancy.

9 Hospitals are required to notify the Plan when a pregnant member presents to the hospital for delivery.
This notification is to be done as per the approved Plan process. Once notified, we will research if the
newborn has an existing record on FMMIS that is waiting activation. Upon natification of a delivery, we
will notify the Florida State Medicaid of the delivery.

1 The Plan will be responsible for payment of covered services for each enrolled newborn for up to the
first (1*) three (3) months of life, provided the newborn was enrolled through the Unborn Activation
Process.Ifi t i s determined that the Plan was not notif i
the Unborn Activation Process was not completed before the member presented to the hospital for
delivery, the newborn will not be a member of the Plan upon birth. As a result, we will not be responsible
for payment of any services rendered to the newborn until such time that the newborn becomes a
member of the Plan. If the Unborn Activation Process was not followed, we will not be responsible of
covered services provided by the hospital, the pregnant member& attending physician and the
newborn® attending or consulting physician. Providers will be required to file claims for services
provided to the newborn through the Medicaid fee for service process.

Inpatient at Time of Enrollment
The MMA Plan that the enrollee is enrolled in at the time of admission has responsibility for covering the
Hospital facility IP stay until the date of discharge. Under DRG Payment there is no pro-rating of facility
payment. The professional (non-facility) fees for services rendered while in the hospital, for specific DOS is
dependent on Plan member is enrolled in that DOS.

Member Eligibility
Eligibility for Medicaid is determined on a monthly basis by The Department of Children and Families (DCF),
Office of Economic Self-Suf f i ci ency. The Pl an & s repponasibilitydfoedligibiditp nt r act s
verification on the provider rendering those services

Providers may confirm current eligibility through the following processes:
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1 Access the our website at http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/providers.html (contact your Provider
Relations representative for further information)
1 Contact our Provider Services Department at 1-877-915-0551.

Verification is always based on the data available at the time of the request, and since subsequent changes in
eligibility may not yet be available, verification of eligibility is never a guarantee of coverage or payment. See
your Provider Agreement for additional details.

Providers should consider requesting and copying a member& identification card, along with additional proof of
identification, such as a photo ID, and file them in the patient& medical record.

Clear Health Alliance Member (CHA) Identification Card
Member identification cards are intended to identify plan members and facilitate their interactions with
physicians and other healthcare providers. Information found on the member identification card may include the
member& name, identification number, Primary Care Physician& name and telephone number, co-payment
information, health plan contact information and claims filing address. Possession of the member identification
card does not guarantee eligibility or coverage. The physician or provider is responsible for verification of the
current eligibility of the cardholder.

It is very important that you verify eligibility at least once a month, because patients may keep their cards during
months when they are not eligible for Medicaid, so please check monthly for status change via Member
Services.

CHA Member Identification Cards carry a non-descriptive logo, which is also used for all Clear Health materials.
Please refer to the sample below:

SAMPLE OF CHA MEMBER ID CARD

- N N
C H P\ HMO Provider Services: 1-877-915-0551 PDie %i‘;‘*gj‘mm
Eligibility: Prompt 1 @ T
Health Plan Authorizations: Prompt 2
Billing/Claims Inquries: Prompt 3
Member Name: XXXXX XXXXXX Pharmacy Inquiries: Prompt 5
Member/Medicaid,ID: XXXXXXXXXX Behavioral Health: 1-800-221-5487
Eligibility D " Dental Services:  1-800-936-0948 —
POP: BERCOUEORIOERE Member Services: 1-877-577-9043 S tyahns
PCP Phone: (XXX) XXX-XXXX ‘ TTY: 711 PO Box 21535
Plan; XXXXXXXXXX Offered By (8 Simply. Eagan, MN 55121
Pharmacy: RxBin: 003858 RxPCN: MA RxGroup: WK3A 9250 W Flagler St, Ste 600 + Miami, FL 33174-3460
\ J Y,
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Section 4. Provider Responsibilities

Overview

This section of the Provider Handbook addresses the responsibilities of Simply Healthcare Plans participating
physicians, which will include standards that address non-discrimination, access to care, Primary Care Physician
(PCP) offices Plan services, PCP responsibilities, member confidentiality, medical record documentation,
newborn notification, member outreach information, and others.

Non-Discrimination

In applying all of the expected standards identified in this section, participating providers agree to adhere to non-

discrimination against any member and that all members will receive fair and consistent treatment regardless of:
1 Race, Ethnicity, National origin, Religion or Genetic information

1 Sex or Sexual orientation

1 Mental or physical disabilities

T Age

1 Source of payment

Access to Care

The Plan is committed to ensure that members are provided timely access to care. To ensure that all healthcare
services are provided in a consistent, timely manner Primary Care Physician (PCP) or designated covering
healthcare provider must be available twenty four (24) hours a day/seven days a week/365 days a year, for
members requiring emergency services. This access availability may be provided by telephone. PCP
responsibility includes any member that is assigned as a patient to him/her.

Access standards are noted below:

Appointment Access to Care Standards
Care Type Access Wait Time

Well Care Visit Within 30 days

Routine Sick Care Within 7 days

Urgent Care Within 1 day

Emergency Care Available by telephone 24/7/365

Office Waiting Time In-office wait time for scheduled appointments should not
routinely exceed 45 minutes, including time in the waiting
room and examining room

The Plan routinely monitors providers édherence to access to care standards and appointment wait times.
Providers not meeting one or more of these standards will receive an in-service and will be reaudited to ensure
compliance. Continued noncompliance will result in the request for a corrective action plan.

Support from the Plan to PCP Offices

We will provide support to our participating PCP offices in the form of services including, but not limited to:
1 Support from Provider Relations, Member Services, Utilization Management, Claims, Community.
1 Outreach, Care Management, Disease Management, Chronic Care Improvement Program.

1 Information and assistance with care managing your members, including discharge planning.

1

Access to available healthcare resources through the Plan& participating network of providers, hospitals,
and ancillary services.

Primary Care Physician (PCP) Responsibilities
The following is a summary of responsibilities that are required of PCP& providing services to Plan members:
1 Ensure 24/7/365 availability as outlined in the Access to Care section noted above.
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Render services and administer benefits in accordance to Medicaid guidelines.

Identify, coordinate, and supervise the delivery and transition of care needs/services to each member.

Ensure newly enrolled members receive an initial office visit and health assessment within ninety (90) days

of enrollment in the Plan and assignment to the PCP.

Maintain a ratio of members to full-time equivalent (FTE) healthcare providers, as follows:

1 For Simply Healthcare: One (1) FTE physician per 1,500 Plan members.

1 For Clear Health Alliance: One (1) FTE physician per 500 Plan members (if an Infectious Disease
Specialist is acting as a PCP, this ratio will apply).

1 One (1) Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner (ARNP) or Physician Assistant (PA) for every 750
Plan members above 1,500 members.

1 Ensure members utilize Plan participating network providers. If unable to locate a participating provider for
services required, contact Utilization Management for assistance.

1 Provide preventative healthcare screening services, as per nationally recognized guidelines/protocols T see
links in Section 8 of this Handbook.

1 Have a procedure for non-compliant members: documentation and verbal or written notification to the
member.

1 Provide regular appointments for adult healthcare, assessments and treatment, as indicated, or upon
request for those members twenty one (21) years of age and older.

1 Perform physical examinations within seventy two (72) hours or immediately if required for children taken into

protective custody, emergency shelter or into the foster care program by the Department of Children and

Families (DCF).

Provide Child Health Check-Ups (CHCUP) as per the approved guidelines (Refer to CHCUP section below).

Provide immunizations as per the approved guidelines.

Participate in the Vaccines for Children (VFC) program for members eighteen (18) years of age and younger

(Refer to Childrendés Vaccines section below).

Providers will administer only VFC-supplied vaccinations for all members eighteen (18) years of age and

younger that are supplied free to the provider through the VFC Program.

1 Provide immunization information to the Department of Children and Families (DCF) upon receipt of the
member 6s wr it tnedn DoGeFronsi srseiqoune sat , f or members request
DCF.

1 Ensure members are aware of the availability of medical non-emergency transportation and/or public
transportation, where available, by contacting Member Services for assistance.

1 Ensure translation services are available for those members requiring translation needs, including members
requiring services for the deaf, by contacting Member Services for assistance.

1 Ensure members are aware of available community services/resources that are available to the member by
contacting Member Services or a Care Manager.

1 Provide access to the Plan or its designee to examine thoroughly the Primary Care offices, books, records,
and operations of any related organization or entity.

1 Provide access to the Plan or its designee to conduct medical record audits, as per regulatory requirements
or indicated.

1 Submit an encounter for each visit where the provider sees the member or the member receives a HEDIS®
(Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information Set) service.

1 Submit encounters on a CMS-1500 Form or UB04.
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Adult Health Screening

An adult health screening should be performed at least once a year to assess the health status of all Plan
members twenty one (21) years of age or older. The adult member should receive an appropriate assessment
and interventions, as indicated or upon request.

The screening should also include: BMI, screening for domestic violence, smoking and substance abuse.
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Members with these problems should be referred to the pertinent programs, described later in the Handbook.
You may also call the UM Department for more information.

CDC Guidelines for HIV Screening and Treatment Administration

The below excerpt is from the CDC and provider guidelines on the treatment and
administration of HIV/AIDS members:
http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr5514al.htm

Recommendations for Adults and Adolescents

CDC recommends that diagnostic HIV testing and opt-out HIV screening be a part of routine clinical care in
all healthcare settings while also preserving the patient's option to decline HIV testing and ensuring a
provider-patient relationship conducive to optimal clinical and preventive care. The recommendations are
intended for providers in all healthcare settings, including hospital EDs, urgent care clinics, inpatient
services, STD clinics or other venues offering clinical STD services, tuberculosis (TB) clinics, substance
abuse treatment clinics, other public health clinics, community clinics, correctional health-care facilities, and
primary care settings. The guidelines address HIV testing in health-care settings only; they do not modify
existing guidelines concerning HIV counseling, testing, and referral for persons at high risk for HIV who seek
or receive HIV testing in nonclinical settings (e.g., community-based organizations, outreach settings, or
mobile vans).

Screening for HIV Infection

In all healthcare settings, screening for HIV infection should be performed routinely for all patients aged
13-64 years. Healthcare providers should initiate screening unless prevalence of undiagnosed HIV infection
in their patients has been documented to be <0.1%. In the absence of existing data for HIV prevalence,
healthcare providers should initiate voluntary HIV screening until they establish that the diagnostic yield is
<1 per 1,000 patients screened, at which point such screening is no longer warranted.

All patients initiating treatment for TB should be screened routinely for HIV infection.

All patients seeking treatment for STDs, including all patients attending STD clinics, should be screened
routinely for HIV during each visit for a new complaint, regardless of whether the patient is known or
suspected to have specific behavior risks for HIV infection.

Repeat Screening

Healthcare providers should subsequently test all persons likely to be at high risk for HIV at least annually.
Persons likely to be at high risk include injection drug users and their sex partners, persons who exchange
sex for money or drugs, sex partners of HIV infected persons, and MSM or heterosexual persons who
themselves or whose sex partners have had more than one sex partner since their most recent HIV test.

Healthcare providers should encourage patients and their prospective sex partners to be tested before
initiating a new sexual relationship.

Repeat screening of persons not likely to be at high risk for HIV should be performed on the basis of clinical
judgment.

Unless recent HIV test results are immediately available, any person whose blood or body fluid is the source of
an occupational exposure for a healthcare provider should be informed of the incident and tested for HIV
infection at the time the exposure occurs.

Consent and Pretest Information
Screening should be voluntary and undertaken only with the patient's knowledge and understanding that HIV
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testing is planned.

Patients should be informed orally or in writing that HIV testing will be performed unless they decline (opt-out
screening). Oral or written information should include an explanation of HIV infection and the meanings of
positive and negative test results, and the patient should be offered an opportunity to ask questions and to
decline testing. With such notification, consent for HIV screening should be incorporated into the patient's
general informed consent for medical care on the same basis as are other screening or diagnostic tests; a
separate consent form for HIV testing is not recommended.

Easily understood informational materials should be made available in the languages of the commonly
encountered populations within the service area. The competence of interpreters and bilingual staff to provide
language assistance to patients with limited English proficiency must be ensured.

If a patient declines an HIV test, this decision should be documented in the medical record.

Diagnostic Testing for HIV Infection
All patients with signs or symptoms consistent with HIV infection or an opportunistic illness characteristic of
AIDS should be tested for HIV.

Clinicians should maintain a high level of suspicion for acute HIV infection in all patients who have a compatible
clinical syndrome and who report recent high-risk behavior. When acute retroviral syndrome is a possibility, a
plasma RNA test should be used in conjunction with an HIV antibody test to diagnose acute HIV infection.

Patients or persons responsible for the patient's care should be naotified orally that testing is planned, advised of
the indication for testing and the implications of positive and negative test results, and offered an opportunity to
ask questions and to decline testing. With such notification, the patient's general consent for medical care is
considered sufficient for diagnostic HIV testing.

Similarities and Differences between Current and Previous Recommendations for Adults and Adolescents.
Aspects of these recommendations that remain unchanged from previous recommendations are as follows:
1 HIV testing must be voluntary and free from coercion. Patients must not be tested without their knowledge.
1 HIV testing is recommended and should be routine for persons attending STD clinics and those seeking
treatment for STDs in other clinical settings.
9 Access to clinical care, prevention counseling, and support services is essential for persons with positive HIV
test results.

Aspects of these recommendations that differ from previous recommendations are as follows:

1 Screening after notifying the patient that an HIV test will be performed unless the patient declines (opt-out
screening) is recommended in all healthcare settings. Specific signed consent for HIV testing should not
be required. General informed consent for medical care should be considered sufficient to encompass
informed consent for HIV testing.

Persons at high risk for HIV should be screened for HIV at least annually.

HIV test results should be provided in the same manner as results of other diagnostic or screening tests.

Prevention counseling should not be required as a part of HIV screening programs in healthcare settings.

Prevention counseling is strongly encouraged for persons at high risk for HIV in settings in which risk

behaviors are assessed routinely (e.g., STD clinics) but should not have to be linked to HIV testing.

1 HIV diagnostic testing or screening to detect HIV infection earlier should be considered distinct from HIV
counseling and testing conducted primarily as a prevention intervention for uninfected persons at high risk.
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Recommendations for Pregnant Women

These guidelines reiterate the recommendation for universal HIV screening early in pregnancy but advise
simplifying the screening process to maximize opportunities for women to learn their HIV status during
pregnancy, preserving the woman's option to decline HIV testing, and ensuring a provider-patient relationship
conducive to optimal clinical and preventive care. All women should receive HIV screening consistent with the
recommendations for adults and adolescents. HIV screening should be a routine component of preconception
care, maximizing opportunities for all women to know their HIV status before conception. In addition, screening
early in pregnancy enables HIV infected women and their infants to benefit from appropriate and timely
interventions (e.g., antiretroviral medications [43], scheduled cesarean delivery [44], and avoidance of
breastfeeding* [46]). These recommendations are intended for clinicians who provide care to pregnant women
and newborns and for health policy makers who have responsibility for these populations.

HIV Screening for Pregnant Women and Their Infants
Universal Opt-Out Screening
All pregnant women in the United States should be screened for HIV infection.

Screening should occur after a woman is notified that HIV screening is recommended for all pregnant patients
and that she will receive an HIV test as part of the routine panel of prenatal tests unless she declines (opt-out
screening). HIV testing must be voluntary and free from coercion. No woman should be tested without her
knowledge. Pregnant women should receive oral or written information that includes an explanation of HIV
infection, a description of interventions that can reduce HIV transmission from mother to infant, and the
meanings of positive and negative test results and should be offered an opportunity to ask questions and to
decline testing.

No additional process or written documentation of informed consent beyond what is required for other routine
prenatal tests should be required for HIV testing.

If a patient declines an HIV test, this decision should be documented in the medical record. Addressing reasons
for declining testing providers should discuss and address reasons for declining an HIV test (e.g., lack of
perceived risk; fear of the disease; and concerns regarding partner violence or potential stigma or
discrimination).

Women who decline an HIV test because they have had a previous negative test result should be informed of
the importance of retesting during each pregnancy.

Logistical reasons for not testing (e.g., scheduling) should be resolved.

Certain women who initially decline an HIV test might accept at a later date, especially if their concerns are
discussed. Certain women will continue to decline testing, and their decisions should be respected and
documented in the medical record.

Timing of HIV Testing

To promote informed and timely therapeutic decisions, healthcare providers should test women for HIV as early
as possible during each pregnancy. Women who decline the test early in prenatal care should be encouraged to
be tested at a subsequent visit.

A second HIV test during the third trimester, preferably <36 weeks of gestation, is cost-effective even in areas of
low HIV prevalence and may be considered for all pregnant women. A second HIV test during the third trimester
is recommended for women who meet one or more of the following criteria: women who receive healthcare in
jurisdictions with elevated incidence of HIV or AIDS among women aged 15-45 years. In 2004, these
jurisdictions included Alabama, Connecticut, Delaware, the District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, lllinois,
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Louisiana, Maryland, Massachusetts, Mississippi, Nevada, New Jersey, New York, North Carolina,
Pennsylvania, Puerto Rico, Rhode Island, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Virginia.

1 Women who receive healthcare in facilities in which prenatal screening identifies at least one

1 HIV infected pregnant woman per 1,000 women screened.

1 Women who are known to be at high risk for acquiring HIV (e.qg., injection-drug users and their sex
partners, women who exchange sex for money or drugs, women who are sex partners of HIV infected
persons, and women who have had a new or more than one sex partner during this pregnancy).

1 Women who have signs or symptoms consistent with acute HIV infection. When acute retroviral
syndrome is a possibility, a plasma RNA test should be used in conjunction with an HIV antibody test to
diagnose acute HIV infection.

Rapid Testing During Labor
Any woman with undocumented HIV status at the time of labor should be screened with a rapid HIV test unless
she declines (opt-out screening).

Reasons for declining a rapid test should be explored (see Addressing Reasons for Declining Testing).
Immediate initiation of appropriate antiretroviral prophylaxis should be recommended to women on the basis of a
reactive rapid test result without waiting for the result of a confirmatory test.

Postpartum/Newborn Testing
When a woman's HIV status is still unknown at the time of delivery, she should be screened immediately
postpartum with a rapid HIV test unless she declines (opt-out screening).

When the mother's HIV status is unknown postpartum, rapid testing of the newborn as soon as possible after
birth is recommended so antiretroviral prophylaxis can be offered to HIVexposed infants. Women should be
informed that identifying HIV antibodies in the newborn indicates that the mother is infected.

For infants whose HIV exposure status is unknown and who are in foster care, the person legally authorized to
provide consent should be informed that rapid HIV testing is recommended for infants whose biologic mothers
have not been tested.

The benefits of neonatal antiretroviral prophylaxis are best realized when it is initiated <12 hours after birth.

Confirmatory Testing

Whenever possible, uncertainties regarding laboratory test results indicating HIV infection status should be
resolved before final decisions are made regarding reproductive options, antiretroviral therapy, cesarean
delivery, or other interventions.

If the confirmatory test result is not available before delivery, immediate initiation of appropriate antiretroviral
prophylaxis (42) should be recommended to any pregnant patient whose HIV screening test result is reactive to
reduce the risk for perinatal transmission.

Similarities and Differences between Current and Previous Recommendations for Pregnant Women and Their
Infants Aspects of these recommendations that remain unchanged from previous recommendations are as
follows:

1 Universal HIV testing with notification should be performed for all pregnant women as early as possible
during pregnancy.

1 HIV screening should be repeated in the third trimester of pregnancy for women known to be at high risk
for HIV.
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Providers should explore and address reasons for declining HIV testing.

Pregnant women should receive appropriate health education, including information regarding HIV and its
transmission, as a routine part of prenatal care.

Access to clinical care, prevention counseling, and support services is essential for women with positive

HIV test results.

Aspects of these recommendations that differ from previous recommendations are as follows:

9 HIV screening should be included in the routine panel of prenatal screening tests for all pregnant
women. Patients should be informed that HIV screening is recommended for all pregnant women and
that it will be performed unless they decline (opt-out screening).

1 Repeat HIV testing in the third trimester is recommended for all women in jurisdictions with elevated
HIV or AIDS incidence and for women receiving healthcare in facilities with at least one diagnosed
HIV case per 1,000 pregnant women per year.

1 Rapid HIV testing should be performed for all women in labor who do not have documentation of
results from an HIV test during pregnancy. Patients should be informed that HIV testing is
recommended for all pregnant women and will be performed unless they decline (opt-out screening).
Immediate initiation of appropriate antiretroviral prophylaxis should be recommended on the basis of
a reactive rapid HIV test result, without awaiting the result of confirmatory testing.
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Additional Considerations for HIV Screening

The central goal of HIV screening in healthcare settings is to maximize the number of persons who are aware of
their HIV infection and receive care and prevention services. Definitive mechanisms should be established to
inform patients of their test results. HIVnegative test results may be conveyed without direct personal contact
between the patient and the healthcare provider. Persons known to be at high risk for HIV infection also should
be advised of the need for periodic retesting and should be offered prevention counseling or referred for
prevention counseling. HIV positive test results should be communicated confidentially through personal contact
by a clinician, nurse, mid-level practitioner, counselor, or other skilled staff. Because of the risk of stigma and
discrimination, family or friends should not be used as interpreters to disclose HIV positive test results to patients
with limited English proficiency. Active efforts are essential to ensure that HIV infected patients receive their
positive test results and linkage to clinical care, counseling, support, and prevention services. If the necessary
expertise is not available in the healthcare venue in which screening is performed, arrangements should be
made to obtain necessary services from another clinical provider, local health department, or community-based
organization. Healthcare providers should be aware that the Privacy Rule under the Health Insurance Portability
and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) prohibits use or disclosure of a patient's health information, including HIV
status, without the patient's permission.

Rapid HIV tests

Because of the time that elapses before results of conventional HIV tests are available, providing patients with
their test results can be resource intensive and challenging for screening programs, especially in episodic care
settings (e.g., EDs, urgent care clinics, and STD clinics) in which continuing relationships with patients typically
do not exist. The use of rapid HIV tests can substantially decrease the number of persons who fail to learn their
test results and reduce the resources expended to locate persons identified as HIV infected. Positive rapid HIV
test results are preliminary and must be confirmed before the diagnosis of HIV infection is established.

Participants in HIV vaccine trials

Recipients of preventive HIV vaccines might have vaccine-induced antibodies that are detectable by HIV antibody
tests. Persons whose test results are HIV positive and who are identified as vaccine trial participants might not be
infected with HIV and should be encouraged to contact or return to their trail site or an associated trail site for the
confirmatory testing necessary to determine their HIV status.

Documenting HIV test results
Positive or negative HIV test results should be documented in the patient's confidential medical record and
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should be readily available to all healthcare providers involved in the patient's clinical management. The HIV test
result of a pregnant woman also should be documented in the medical record of her infant. If the mother's HIV
test result is positive, maternal health- care providers should, after obtaining consent from the mother, notify
pediatric care providers of the impending birth of an HIV exposed infant and of any anticipated complications. If
HIV is diagnosed in the infant first, healthcare providers should discuss the implications for the mother's health
and help her to obtain care.

Clinical Care for HIV Infected Persons

Persons with a diagnosis of HIV infection need a thorough evaluation of their clinical status and immune function
to determine their need for antiretroviral treatment or other therapy. HIV infected persons should receive or be
referred for clinical care promptly, consistent with USPHS guidelines for management of HIV infected persons
(96). HIVexposed infants should receive appropriate antiretroviral prophylaxis to prevent perinatal HIV
transmission as soon as possible after birth (42) and begin trimethoprim- sulfamethoxazole prophylaxis at age 4-
6 weeks to prevent Pneumocystis pneumonia. They should receive subsequent clinical monitoring and
diagnostic testing to determine their HIV infection status (113).

Partner Counseling and Referral

When HIV infection is diagnosed, healthcare providers should strongly encourage patients to disclose their HIV
status to their spouses, current sex partners, and previous sex partners and recommend that these partners be
tested for HIV infection. Health departments can assist patients by notifying, counseling, and providing HIV
testing for partners without disclosing the patient's identity (114). Providers should inform patients who receive a
new diagnosis of HIV infection that they might be contacted by health department staff for a voluntary interview
to discuss notification of their partners.

Special Considerations for Screening Adolescents

Although parental involvement in an adolescent's healthcare is usually desirable, it typically is not required when
the adolescent consents to HIV testing. However, laws concerning consent and confidentiality for HIV care differ
among states (79). Public health statutes and legal precedents allow for evaluation and treatment of minors for
STDs without parental knowledge or consent, but not every state has defined HIV infection explicitly as a
condition for which testing or treatment may proceed without parental consent. Healthcare providers should
endeavor to respect an adolescent's request for privacy (79). HIV screening should be discussed with all
adolescents and encouraged for those who are sexually active. Providing information regarding HIV infection,
HIV testing, HIV transmission, and implications of infection should be regarded as an essential component of
the anticipatory guidance provided to all adolescents as part of primary care.

Prevention Services for HIV Negative Persons Risk screening

HIV screening should not be contingent on an assessment of patients' behavioral risks. However, assessment of
risk for infection with HIV and other STDs and provision of prevention information should be incorporated into
routine primary care of all sexually active persons when doing so does not pose a barrier to HIV testing. Even
when risk information is not sought, notifying a patient that routine HIV testing will be performed might result in
acknowledgement of risk behaviors and offers an opportunity to discuss HIV infection and how it can be
prevented. Patients found to have risk behaviors (e.g., MSM or heterosexuals who have multiple sex partners,
persons who have received a recent diagnosis of an STD, persons who exchange sex for money or drugs, or
persons who engage in substance abuse) and those who want assistance with changing behaviors should be
provided with or referred to HIV risk-reduction services (e.g., drug treatment, STD treatment, and prevention
counseling).
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Prevention Counseling

In healthcare settings, prevention counseling need not be linked explicitly to HIV testing. However, because
certain patients might be more likely to think about HIV and consider their risks at the time of HIV testing, testing
might present an ideal opportunity to provide or arrange for prevention counseling to assist with behavior
changes that can reduce risks for acquiring HIV infection. Prevention counseling should be offered or made
available through referral in all healthcare facilities serving patients at high risk for HIV and at facilities (e.g., STD
clinics) in which information on HIV risk behaviors is elicited routinely.

HIV/AIDS Surveillance Risk-factor ascertainment for HIV infected persons

CDC recommends that providers ascertain and document all known HIV risk factors. Healthcare providers can
obtain tools and materials to assist with ascertainment and receive guidance on risk factors as defined for
surveillance purposes from HIV/AIDS surveillance professionals in their state or local health jurisdiction. This risk-
factor information is important for guiding public health decisions, especially for prevention and care, at clinical,
local, state, and national levels.

HIV/AIDS case reporting
All states require that healthcare providers report AIDS cases and persons with a diagnosis of HIV infection to
the state or local health department. Case report forms are available from the state or local health jurisdiction.

Pediatric exposure reporting

CDC and the Council for State and Territorial Epidemiologists recommend that all states and territories conduct
surveillance for perinatal HIV exposure and contact providers after receiving reports of exposed infants to
determine the infant's HIVinfection status. Information concerning dates of maternal HIV tests, receipt of prenatal
care, maternal and neonatal receipt of antiretroviral drugs, mode of delivery, and breastfeeding is collected on the
pediatric HIV/AIDS case report form.

Monitoring and Evaluation

Recommended thresholds for screening are based on estimates of the prevalence of undiagnosed HIV infection
in U.S. healthcare settings, for which no accurate recent data exist. The optimal frequency for retesting is not
yet known. Cost-effectiveness parameters for HIV screening were based on existing program models, all of
which include a substantial counseling component, and did not consistently consider secondary infections
averted as a benefit of screening. To assess the need for revised thresholds for screening adults and
adolescents or repeat screening of pregnant women and to confirm their continued effectiveness, screening
programs should monitor the yield of new diagnoses of HIV infection, monitor costs, and evaluate whether
patients with a diagnosis of HIV infection are linked to and remain engaged in care. With minor modifications,
laboratory information systems might provide a practical alternative for clinicians to use in determining HIV
prevalence among their patients who are screened for HIV.

Child Health Check-Ups Program (CHCUP)

Child Health Check-Up (CHCUP) is a mandatory Medicaid child health program of early and periodic screening,
diagnosis and treatment services for beneficiaries under the age of 21. It used to be called EPSDT. All children
of these ages who are Plan members must receive these examinations, including the required focus areas. The
program ensures access to necessary health resources and assists parents and guardians in appropriately
using those resources.

PCP®& receive a list of eligible members at the beginning of each month who have chosen or been assigned to
the PCP as of that date. It is the responsibility of the provider to contact members and encourage the member,
or legal guardian, to be seen for the CHCUP. Each time a provider performs a CHCUP screening, the provider
must submit an encounter form using the appropriate CPT and ICD-10 codes.
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The program provides for regular health check-ups that include:

A comprehensive health and developmental history (including assessment of behavioral health status).
A comprehensive physical exam.

Nutritional and developmental assessment.

Vision, hearing and dental screenings.

Lab tests, including testing for lead poisoning.

Appropriate immunizations.

Health education/anticipatory guidance.

Diagnosis and treatment.

Referral and follow-up, as needed.

Referral to a dentist begins at 3 years of age or earlier as medically necessary, with subsequent
examinations by a dentist every 6 months, or more frequently as prescribed by a dentist or other
authorized provider.

One fluoride varnish application for children 6 months to 3 % years, in the physician& office.

I ncludes counseling with t heferradtbadentift.s pr i mary
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Eligible children and young adults should have health check-ups at:

Birth

2 - 4 days for newborns discharged in less than 48 hours after delivery.

By 1 month, 2 months, 4 months, 6 months, and 9 months.

12 months, 15 months, and 18 months.

Once every year for ages 21 20 years.

Individuals may also request a Child Health Check-Up at other times if they think their child needs it.

E R ]

The following recommendations are based on federal guidelines that should be included in each Well Child
Care examination, based on the specified age groups.

Health History

Mental Health

Health Education/

(All of these)

Cognitive skills
Social/emotional
Regular physical
activity
Nutritional

(Any of these)

and Physical Assessment Anticipatory Guidance
Examination
Infants History Gross motor Mental health Injury prevention
(07 18 Height Fine motor (Must be addressed) Passive smoking
months) Weigh Social/lemotional (Either one of these)
Physical Exam Nutritional
(All of these) (Any of these)
Children History Gross motor Mental health Injury prevention
(27 6 years) Height Fine motor (Must be addressed) Passive smoking
Weigh Communication (Either one of these)
Physical Exam Self-help skills

Adolescents
(771 20 years)

History

Height

Weigh

Physical Exam
(All of these)

Social/emotional
Regular physical
activity
Nutritional

(Any of these)

Mental health
Substance abuse
(Either one of these)

Injury prevention

STD prevention

Smoking/tobacco
(Any one of these)

Providers are encouraged to review the Florida Medicaid Child Health Check-Up Coverage and Limitations
Handbook which provides valuable information and tools, including the American Academy of Pediatrics
Recommendations for Preventative Healthcare. This can be viewed by going to the following internet site:

car eg
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http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/childhealthservices/chc-up/index.shtml
Members can be offered scheduling assistance in making treatment appointments and obtaining transportation.

Child Health Check-Up Visits Coding Requirements
The codes to be used to document the receipt of a Child Health Check-Up are as follows:

Option 1: Initial or Periodic Screening visit

Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an
age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction
interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient;

I 99381 - infant (age younger than 1 year) Referral Codes

1 99382 - early childhood (age 1 through 4 years) V1 Patient Refused Referral

9 99383 - late childhood (age 5 through 11 years) U1 Patient Not Referred

1 99384 - adolescent (age 12 through 17 years) 27 Abnormal

I 99385 - 18-39 years T 1 Abnormal, Child Referred for New
Services

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including
an age and gender appropriate history, examination, counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor
reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient;

I 99391 - infant (age younger than 1 year) Referral Codes

I 99392 - early childhood (age 1 through 4 years) Vi Patient Refused Referral

T 99393 - (age 5 through 11 years) Ui Patient Not Referred

T 99394 - adolescent (age 12 through 17 years) 21 Abnormal

T 99395 - 18-39 years T 7 Abnormal, Child Referred for New
Services

This should not reflect sick visits or episodic visits provided to children unless an initial or periodic
screen was also performed during the visit.

A "catch-up" CHCUP screening - outside of the normal state periodicity schedule will be counted as
compliant. A catch-up CHCUP screening is defined as a complete screening that is provided to bring a
child up-to-date with the State's screening periodicity schedule. For example: A child who did not
receive a periodic screen at age 5 visits a provider at age 5 and 4 months. The provider may use that
visit to provide a complete age appropriate screening.

Option 2: Use of Evaluation and Management Codes with a specific V code for Diagnosis

Office visits with E&M Codes may be used, but to be counted for a CHCUP visit one of the following
CPTs must be paired with one of the following V codes:

Procedure code: With the following Diagnosis code:
New Patient Office or other outpatient visit V20 Health supervision of infant or child (Health
for the evaluation and management of a supervision of foundling)
new patient, which requires 3 key V20.1 Other healthy infant or child receiving care
components. V20.2 Routine infant or child health check
1 99202 (typically 20 minutes face-to- V20.3 Newborn health supervision
face) V20.31 Health supervision for newborn under 8 days
99203 (typically 30 minutes face-to- old
face) V20.32 Health supervision for newborn 8 to 28 days
T 99204 (typically 45 minutes face-to- old
face) V70.0 General medical examination
1 99205 (typically 60 minutes face-to- (Routine general medical examination at a healthcare
face) facility)

28


http://ahca.myflorida.com/Medicaid/childhealthservices/chc-up/index.shtml

Established Patient Office or other V70.3 Other medical examination for administrative

outpatient visit for the evaluation and purposes _

management of an established patient, V70.4 Examination for medicolegal reason

which requires at least 2 of 3 key V70.5 Health examination of defined subpopulations
components. V70.6 Health examination in population surveys

V70.7 Examination of participant in clinical trial

99213 (typically 15 minutes face-to-
T (typically V70.8 Other specified general medical examinations

face

q 9921)4 (typically 25 minutes face-to- V70.9 Unspecified general medical examination
face)

1 99215 (typically 40 minutes face-to-
face)

NOTE: The codes provided are only a guide for listing codes compliant for CHCUP. The above code lists
include a high-level description and not all detailed requirements to determine the appropriate procedure
and/or diagnosis code for the services provided.

Referrals

If the PCP is unable to provide all the components of the CHCUP exam, or if screenings indicate a need for
evaluation by a specialist, a referral to a participating provider, in accordance with the Plan® referral procedures,
may be requested. The member& medical record must indicate where the member was referred.

Blood Lead Level Testing

The Centers for Medicaid and Medicare Services (CMS) and the State of Florida Medicaid Program requires that
all children be tested for blood lead at 12 months and again at 24 months of age, or between 36 and 72 months
of age if not previously tested. Filter paper testing is an accepted method to obtain blood lead levels and is
covered by the Plan.

Immunizations

Providers are encouraged to review valuable immunization information on the Department of Health and Human
Services, Center for Disease Control and Preventions website, which provides recommended vaccines and
schedules for children at http://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/.

Birth 7 18 years

Medicaid eligible members from birth through eighteen (18) years of age are eligible to receive free vaccines
through the Federal Vaccine for Children (VFC) Program. W e will reimburse the provider the administration fee
for the vaccine as per their contract. Providers must bill using the appropriate assigned HCPCS procedure code
to the vaccine and a modifier code, as indicated.

The provider must enroll with the VFC Program of the Department of Health to receive the vaccines free of
charge and have sufficient supplies of the vaccines. Information regarding the VFC Program is available by
contacting the State of Florida Department of Health, Bureau of Immunizations, at (800) 4VFC-KID or (800)
483-2543, HSDI 4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN All, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1719, or visit the website and click on
immunization services: www.immunizeflorida.org/vfc.

For eligible members from birth through eighteen (18) years of age, the following vaccines and combination
vaccines are available free to the enrolled VFC provider through Flori dsaVBC Program:

1 Diphtheria-Tetanus-Acellular Pertussis (DTaP)

1 Haemophilus influenzae type b (HIB)

1 Hepatitis A

1 Hepatitis B
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Human Papillomavirus (HPV)

Influenza

Meningococcal Conjugate (MCV4)
Measles-Mumps-Rubella (MMR)
Measles-Mumps-Rubella-Varicella (MMRV)
Pneumococcal Conjugate (PCV13)

Polio (IPV)

Rotavirus

Tetanus-Diphtheria (Td)
Tetanus-Diphtheria-Acellular Pertussis (Tdap)
Varicella

Combination Vaccines (Pediarix®, Comvax®, Pentacel®, Kinrix®, and ProQuad®)

= =4 -8 -_8_a_8_9_9_29_-24._-24._-2

The following vaccines are available by request or for high-risk areas only through the VCF program:
1 Pneumococcal Polysaccharide (PPV23)

Vaccines Excluded from the VFC Program
1 Please contact the Simply Healthcare Plans UM Pre-Certification Department prior to administering a
vaccine that is not covered by the VCF Program. We may reimburse the cost of the vaccine and the
administration fee for all eligible members birth through eighteen (18) years of age who receive vaccines
not covered by the VFC program, according to the terms of your contract.
1 Title XXI MediKids enrollees do not qualify for the VFC program. You need to bill Medicaid fee- for-service
directly for immunizations provided to Title XXI MediKids participants.

197 20 years

Those Medicaid members nineteen (19) through twenty (20) years of age may receive vaccines through their
healthcarepr ovi der . We wi | | rei mburse the cost of the vacc
contract.

For eligible members ages nineteen (19) through twenty (20) years of age who lack evidence of immunity (e.qg.,
lack documentation of vaccination), or require the vaccinations, the following vaccines and combination vaccines
are reimbursable:

Hepatitis A Meningococcal conjugate (MCV4) Hepatitis B Meningococcal

Polysaccharide (MPSV4) HPV Pneumococcal Polysaccharide (PPV) Influenza
Td

MMR Varicella

21 and older
The Plan covers theimmuniz at i ons t hat are part of t he rsPvhecaredwentye x p ar
one (21) years of age or older.

Domestic Violence and Abuse Screening
Physicians should identify indicators of domestic violence and abuse, including physical, psychological, sexual
and substance abuse. If you suspect domestic violence or abuse please contact a Nurse Case Manager at our
UM Department and/or contact the Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF) at:
i Abuse Hot Line: To report suspected abuse, neglect or exploitation of children and elderly or disabled
adults, call the toll-free number (800) 96-ABUSE (962-2873) or TDD (800) 453-5145.
1 Domestic Violence Hotline: To report domestic violence or to seek help, call the toll-free number (800)
500-1119. Members can also call themselves if they need help.
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9 Substance Abuse and Mental Health:

1 Contact the Plan& Behavioral Health Provider, Beacon Health Options at 1-800-221-5487 or visit the
website at https://www.beaconhealthoptions.com.
Contact the Utilization Management Department and ask to speak with a Nurse Case Manager; or
View the DCF website http://www.myflorida.com/accessflorida/ or contact your local DCF.
Alcoholic Anonymous - In Dade: 305-461-2425, www.aammiamidade.org.
Narcotic Anonymous i In South Dade: 305-620-3875265-9555, North Dade: 866-584-2411. Anywhere
1818-773-9999, extension 771. On the web at www.na.org.

= =4 =4 =4

Smoking Cessaton

Physicians provide an important role in helping members make decisions about their healthcare. A
Quick Reference Guide for Clinicians on Treating Tobacco Use and Dependence is available for you
on the Plan website at:

http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/pdf/TOL Quick%20Reference%202008%20Update.pdf.

The Plan also offers a smoking cessation program to support your efforts in helping members break both the
physical and psychological addiction to cigarettes. To access Plan services for your members who smoke or
desire to quit smoking, including smokeless tobacco products, please call or ask the member to call the Member
Services Department or a Simply Healthcare Care Manager. The Care Manager will educate the member on
resources that offer assistance, as well as the options available to the member through services provided by the
Plan. Additionally, the Plan can assist OB providers when they identify pregnant members who are at risk as a
result of smoking. See Section 21for more information regarding the Plan& Healthy Behaviors Programs.

Providers are also encouraged to refer members to the Area Health Education Center (AHEC) at 1-877-848-6696
for information on classes and resources to quit smoking. Additional valuable information and educational
materials are available through the following W ebsites:

http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/quit smoking/index.htm
http://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/fact sheets/index.htm
https://medlineplus.gov/smoking.html

Members with Special Healthcare Needs
The Primary Care Physician (PCP) is essential for identifying members with special needs. These members are
defined as adults, children, and adolescents who face physical, mental or environmental challenges daily that
increase their health risks and ability to fully function in society. Examples of members with special needs may
include, but are not limited to:
1 Members with mental retardation or related conditions.
1 Members with serious chronic illnesses such as HIV, schizophrenia or degenerative neurological disorders.
1 Members with disabilities resulting from years of chronic illness.
1 Members with certain environmental risk factors, such as homelessness or family problems, that lead to the
need for placement in foster care.
T Member under 21 years old with private nursing duty (PDN) services, residing in a nursing home or attending
a prescribed pediatric extended care (PPEC) program Physicians who render healthcare services to Plan
members identified as having special healthcare needs will be responsible to:
1 Assess the member and develop a treatment plan.
1 Coordinate, review and update the treatment plan with the member/legal representative or caregiver and the
member& case/disease manager as applicable.
9 Identify and coordinate all transition of care needs, including direct access through standing referrals or
approved visits, as indicated for the member® healthcare needs.
1 Coordinate services with the Plan and member& case/disease manager as appropriate, as well as, other
healthcare or community services to share information to prevent duplication of services and provide early
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identification of the member® needs.

1 Ensurethemember 6s privacy is protected as appropriate

Children Medical Services (CMS)

Children with special healthcare needs are those children under age twenty one (21) whose serious or chronic
physical or developmental conditions require extensive preventive and maintenance care beyond that required
by typically healthy children. These Medicaid-eligible children with special healthcare needs have the option of
enrolling with the Children& Medical Services (CMS) Network. The CMS Network is administered by the Florida
Department of Health.

The CMS Network provides a family centered, managed system of care for children with special healthcare
needs. CMS offers a full range of care, which includes prevention and early intervention services; primary and
specialty care; as well as long-term care for medically complex, fragile children. Examples of chronic conditions
are short gut syndrome, leukemia, and other conditions.

CMS determines the medical eligibility for the program. If you have a member who may benefit from
CMS services please call us at the UM Department at 1-877-915-0551, Option 2, or contact CMS directly at 1-
850-245-4200. You may find additional information at www.cms-kids.com.

Living Will and Advance Directives

The law indicates that each Plan member age 18 years or older of sound mind receive information and have the
opportunity to sign and Advance Directive Acknowledgment Form to make their decisions known in advance. This
will allow a member to designate another person to make decisions for them if they should become mentally or
physically unable to do so.

Advance Directive forms should be made available in providers 6ffices and discussion with the member as well
as the completed forms should be documented and filed in the member& medical record. A provider shall not, as
a condition of treatment, require a member to execute or waive an advance directive.

Providers are encouraged to review valuable information, educational materials and forms available through the
AHCA Website for Advance Directives i The Patient®& Right to Decide at:
http://mww.floridahealthfinder.gov/reports-guides/advance-directives.aspx

Also refer to the Advanced Directives subsection in Section 8, Members Rights and Responsibilities.

After-Hours, Weekends and Holiday Services
The PCP must be available after regular office hours, weekends, and holidays to offer advice and to assess any
condition that might require immediate care. This includes referral to the nearest hospital emergency room or
urgent care center in the event of a serious iliness.
To ensure accessibility and availability, PCPs must provide one of the following:

1 A 24-hour answering service; or

1 Answering system with option to page the physician; or

1 An advice nurse with access to the PCP or on-call physician.

The chosen method of 24/7 coverage must connect the caller to someone who can render a clinical decision or
reach the PCP for a clinical decision.The after-hours coverage must be accessible using the medical office®

daytime telephone number. After-hours, the office telephone number may be forwarded to the provider on-cal 4 6

cellphone number.

We will routinely monitor provider s éherance to after-hours access standards. Providers not meeting the after-
hours requirements will receive an in-service. We will re-audit to assure compliance. Continued noncompliance
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will result in the request for a corrective action plan.

PCP Coverage

The Primary Care Physician (PCP) will notify the Plan, in writing, of anytime that he will be on leave from
his/her practice. This may include vacation, medical leaves, etc. He/she is responsible for coordinating medical
coverage by a participating, credentialed Plan provider for his/her members during the leave and of advising
the Plan as to who will be covering and the dates of coverage.

The PCP should assist the Plan in coordinating the transition of care needs and accepting the transfer of
members receiving care out of network or out of the Pl asrsérvice area if the transfer is considered medically
acceptable by the Plan physician and/or the out-of-network attending physician.

NOTE: For PCPs who accept CHA enrollees, coverage must be provided by a Medicaid eligible provider with
demonstrated experience in the provision and management of medical and psychosocial healthcare for persons
with HIV/AIDS.

Physician Panel Changes
If a PCP decides to close his/her panel to new members or to accept transferring of Plan members, the PCP
must complete the following steps:
1 Submit a written request to the Plan providing at least sixty (60) calendar days prior to the effective date of
closing his/her panel.
1 Maintain his/her panel open to all Plan members who were provided services prior to the closing of his/her
panel.
1 When a re-open date is determined, then he/she will submit written notice to the Plan of the specific effective
date of his/her panel re-opening; the effective date will be the first day of the following month.

Additionally, when reviewing the panel size of the PCP, the Plan reserves the right to close the PCP& panel if
the PCP has more than allowed number of members assigned (1500 per Simply Healthcare Plan provider
and 500 per Clear Health Alliance provider) and does not have additional physicians or mid-level practitioners
(ARNP or PA) to treat members. (Refer to PCP Responsibilities noted above). The PCP should not close the
panel to Plan members while having their panel open to other Medicaid health plans.

PCP& Request to Disenroll a Member from their Panel

A Plan physician or provider may not seek or request to terminate a member on his/her panel or transfer a
member to another healthcare provider based on the member& medical condition, the amount or type of care
required by the member or the cost of covered services required by the member.

If a member is approved for transfer, the membership acceptance must be without regard to color, gender,
race, religious belief, national origin or handicap of the member.

It is the responsibility of the provider to document in the member& medical record his/her efforts to develop
and maintain a successful professional/member relationship, as well as the failure of members to show for
their appointments and the failure to follow the plan of care prescribed. In addition, providers may request
assistance from Member Services in contacting the member or referring him/her to Care Manage ment in
cases of non-compliance.

If it is determined that a successful professional/member relationship cannot be established or maintained,
the physician or provider will notify the Plan in writing of the problem, with detailed supporting written
documentation. The PCP will continue to provide medical care to the member, until the time that the Plan has
reviewed and transferred the member from the physician® or provider® panel to a new physician or provider
and notified the PCP that a transfer has been completed. AHCA and the Plan will be monitoring such
activities.
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For a PCP to request to disenroll a member from their panel for non-compliance, the following needs to occur
and there needs to be documentation on the medical record:
1 Reasons for failure to establish and maintain a relationship with the patient.
1 The PCP has made every effort to help the member in correcting the situation, i.e., failure to show to
appointments (at least 3 consecutive appointments within 6 months) or failure to follow the plan of care.
1 The PCP has notified the member and the Plan via certified mail of his/her intention to terminate the
doctor-patient relationship. The letter must state the intended effective date (at least 30 days after the
date on the letter) and information that the PCP will continue to provide care until the date of change, as
well as instructions to obtain additional assistance and change of PCP by calling the Member Services
number on the back of their Member ID card.

Family Planning
Providers must encourage and make available:

1 To all pregnant women and mothers with infants to receive, and provide documentation in the medical
records of, scheduled postpartum visit for voluntary family planning including discussion of all methods of
contraception as appropriate.

T Counseling and services for family planning to all women and their partners.

See also Family Planning in Section 7.

Diagnosis and Treatment of Tuberculosis

All providers are required by law to report all tuberculosis suspects and/or cases with 72 hours of diagnosis to the
health department in the county in which the patient lives or your office is located. For reporting codes, see
Florida Administrative Code 64D03.

Responsibilities of All Providers

The remainder of this section identifies responsibilities for all Plan providers. The following are responsibilities for

all participating physicians and providers:

1 Preserve all member gignity and observe the rights of members which include, but are not limited to:

1 Member sawareness and understanding their diagnoses, prognoses and expected outcomes of
recommended medical, surgical, and medication regimens.

T No discrimination, in any manner, between Plan Members and Non-Plan Members.

9 Fully disclosing to members their treatment options and allow them to be involved in treatment
planning.

T Informing members of specific healthcare needs which require follow-up and provide, as
appropriate, training in self-care and other measures members may take to promote their own
health.

1 Coordinate with the Plan to ensure that members with special needs have an ongoing primary care giver
responsible for coordinating the healthcare services provided to the member; this may be the PCP or, if
indicated, a participating specialist.

Refer to a participating Plan specialist or other healthcare provider for services or treatment outside of

his/her normal scope of practice.

1 Only refer members to non-participating physician or providers if a participating physician or provider is not
available or in the event of an emergency; an authorization is required except in an emergency.

1 Admit members only to participating hospitals, SNFs and other inpatient care facilities except in an
emergency or if participating facilities cannot provide the necessary level of care. Authorization required
except in emergencies.

1 Ensure that all member records and information will be treated confidentially, as per HIPAA
guidelines/requirements.

1 Member records or information are not to be released without the written consent of the member or legal

E
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guardian, except as allowed or needed and within compliance with state and federal law.

Identify members that are in need of services related to chil d r e n 6 sdonfestiaiolerite, abuse,
pregnancy prevention, pre and postpartum care, smoking cessation or substance abuse. If indicated,
providers must refer members to Plan-sponsored or community-based programs.

Maintain an office that complies with environmentally safety/hygiene regulations, as per city, state and
federal regulations.

Promptly respond promptly to Plan requests for medical records in order to comply with regulatory
requirements.

Always inform the Plan in writing within 24 hours of any revocation or suspension of the physician or
provider® suspension, limitation or revocation of the license, certification or other legal credential authorizing
him/her to practice and prescribe within the State of Florida.

Inform us in writing immediately of changes in licensure status, tax identification numbers, telephone
numbers, addresses, status at participating hospitals, loss of liability insurance and any other change which
would affect his or her status with the Plan.

Not bill, charge, collect a deposit from, seek compensation, remuneration or reimbursement from or have
any recourse against any Plan member, subscriber, or enrollee other than for supplemental charges, co-
payments or fees for non-covered services furnishedonafi f -boes e r v iasiseNbn-dovered services are
servicesnotc over ed i n tlnecontreetmber 6 s

If copayments are waived as an expanded benefit, the provider must not charge enrollees copayments for
covered services; and if copayments are not waived as an expanded benefit, the amount paid to providers
shall be the contracted amount, less any applicable copayments.

Apply for a Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA) certificate, if applicable, and provide a
copy of the certificate to the Plan.

Refer the member to community based services/support groups, where available.

Maintain quality medical records and adhere to all Plan policies governing the content of medical records as
outlined in the Plan6 s al@umprovement Guidelines.

Utilize either disposable equipment or proper sterilization methods for instruments used to perform
procedures.

Ensure the office staff is trained on the proper use of safety, emergency and fire extinguishing equipment.
Maintain a comprehensive emergency plan, including cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR), and an
evacuation plan on which all office personnel are instructed.

Have emergency medications on hand (i.e., Epi-pen and ambu bag at a minimum) in case an emergency
occurs while a member is in the office.

Timely communicate clinical information between Plan providers. Communication will be monitored during
medical/chart review.

Make available to all authorized federal and state oversight agencies, including but not limited to AHCA and
the Florida Attorney General, any and all administrative, financial and medical records and data relating to
the delivery of items and services to Plan members and access to any place of business.

Report any suspected cases of healthcare fraud, waste, and abuse on the part of members, associates,
employees or any providers, pharmacies, suppliers, outreach, and any other areas to our Compliance
Officer at 1-877-253-9251. More information in Section 17.

Submit an encounter for each visit where the provider sees the member or the member receives a
HEDIS® (Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information Set) service.

Submit encounters on a CMS-1500 form to the Plan& Claims Department.

Physician Use of Healthcare Extenders (ARNP& and PAG)

Physicians must, in accordance with federal and state regulations and accepted professional standards, use
physician extenders appropriately. Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioners (ARNPs) and Physician Assistants
(PAs) may provide healthcare services to members within the scope or practice established by the rules and
regulations of the State of Florida and Plan guidelines.
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The physician will:

1 Assume responsibility, to the extent of the law, when supervising ARNP& and PAG.

1 Inform the Plan of all their healthcare extenders and provide their licenses and other credentialing

documentation to the Plan.

1 Ensure that the ARNP& or PA& scope of practice does not extend beyond statutory limitations.

1 Ensure that ARNP& and PA& always identify themselves as such and not allow the members to assume
that the healthcare professional providing care is a physician.
Provide treatment for any member that is in need of healthcare services that extends beyond the ARNP&
or PA® statutory limitations and/or scope of knowledge.
Honor all member requests to be seen by a physician, rather than the ARNP or PA.
Ensure that ARNP& or PA& refer members who require consultation and/or treatment services to the
appropriate participating Plan specialist or facility.
Ensure that all required state and/or national licenses/certifications are current at all times.
1 Ensure that the physician extenders are credentialed by the Plan.

1
1
1
1

Additional Specialist Responsibilities

Clear Health Alliance will maintain a specialty network to ensure access and availability to specialists for all members. A provider is
considered a specialist if he or she has a provider agreement to provide specialty services to members.

Specialist must adhere to the following access guidelines:

Appointment Access to Care Standards
Care Type Access Wait Time
Routine visits Within 30 days
Urgent Care, nhonemergency Vvisits Within 1 day

1 Specialists are responsible for treating members referred to them by the PCP and communicating with the
PCP and/or our Utilization Management Pre-Certification Department for authorization requests.

1 Specialists may not refer a member to another Plan specialist; care must be coordinated through the
PCP.

NOTE: The management of postsurgical care is the responsibility of the operating surgeon.

Member Information and Confidentiality

All consultations or discussions involving the member will always be conducted discreetly and professionally in
accordance with all applicable state and federal laws, including HIPAA Privacy and Security regulations. If there
is a discrepancy between a state, Federal and/or other legal entity the more stringent is to prevail.

Confidentiality procedures need to apply, but are not limited to, oral, written and electronic communication and
information.

It is expected that all reasonable steps are taken to protect the confidentiality, security and physical safety of the
data and information of the members. All healthcare personnel should receive initial and annual refresher
training on HIPAA Privacy and Security regulations. All practices are recommended to have in place:
1 A privacy officer identified on staff.
1 A policy and procedure in place for confidentiality of members Brotected Health Information (PHI).
1 Documentation that the practice is following the procedures and are obtaining appropriate authorization
forms from members prior to the release of PHI, as required by applicable state and federal law.

All members have the right to confidentiality, and any healthcare professional or individual person who deals
directly or indirectly with the member or his/her medical record must honor this right.

When an individual enrolls in the Plan, federal law allows the healthcare provider permission to release his or her
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medical records to the Plan, members of the provider network or agencies conducting regulatory or accreditation
reviews and business associates.

The Notice of Privacy Practice (NPP) informs the patient or member of their member rights under HIPAA and how
the provider and/or health plan may use or disclose the members BHI. HIPAA regulations require each provider
and health plan to give an NPP to each new patient or member accordingly.

Changes in Provider Information
Prior notice to the Plan is required for any changes in the information below and according to the terms of your
contract.

1099 Mailing Address

Physical or billing address

Tax Identification Number or Entity Affiliation (W-9 required) i sixty (60) day notice
Group name or affiliation

Telephone and/or fax number

E-mail address
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Notice to Plan shall be in accordance to contract communication section.

Provider Termination
In addition to the information included in the Provider Agreement with the Plan, the provider must adhere to the
following terms:

1 Any contracted provider must ensure at least ninety (90) calendar days prior written notice to the Plan of
fwithout causeotermination of a contracted provider® participation. Please refer to your contract for the
details regarding the specific required days for providing termination notice.

1 Unless otherwise provided in the termination notice, terminations occur on the last day of the month. For
example: A termination letter is dated September 15. The required notice is ninety (90) days. Termination
is therefore effective on December 31st.

1 Providers who receive a termination notice from the Plan may submit an appeal within thirty (30) calendar
days of the receipt of the termination notice. The appeals notice must be submitted in writing to the
Provider Appeals Coordinator, to the Plan& address. No additional or separate right of appeal to the
Agency of Healthcare Administration (AHCA) is created as a result of the health P | & terdnination of the
provider.

1 The Plan shall notify the provider and members in his/her active care at least sixty (60) days before the
effective date of the suspension or termination of a provider from the network. If the termination was ffor
causeo the plan shall provide notice to all appropriate agencies the reasons for termination.

1 In cases in which a patient® health is subject to imminent danger or a physician& ability to practice
medicine is effectively impaired by an action of the Board of Medicine or other governmental agency,
notice to both the provider and the BMHC shall be immediate.

Provider-Required Incident Reporting
All participating and direct service providers are required to report:

1) All Plan member adverse incident to the Agency for Healthcare Administration (AHCA) immediately and
no more than twenty four (24) hours of the incidents; and
2) All Plan member adverse incidents to the Plan within twenty four (24) hours of the incidents.

Adverse incidents include events involving abuse, neglect, exploitation, major illness, involvement with law
enforcement, elopement/missing, or major medication incidents.
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Unusual incidents that occur on the property of the provider should be reported to the designated individual at
the provider® office, who will document and report the incident to the Plan $Risk Management Department. The
following are examples of potential risk management cases:

1
1
1

An incident/injury/slip and fall of a Plan member, accompanying person or caregiver at a Plan®
participating provider premises.

A Plan member, accompanying person or caregiver who becomes abusive (physically or verbally) at
the Plan® participating provider premises.

Other incidences that are required to be communicated to the Plan include any of the following that
involve a Plan member:

1 A medication error or a reaction to medication or procedure, requiring treatment.

A theft or loss of medical records or electronic devices containing PHI from the provider& office or
property.

Malfunction or damage of equipment during treatment.

Accusations of malpractice by a patient or family member.

1
1
1
1 Non-compliance with potential to be life-threatening.

Adverse Incidents

An Adverse Incident, is an injury of an enrollee occurring during delivery of Managed Care Plan covered
services; that Is associated in whole or in part with service provision rather than the condition for which such
service provision occurred; and is not consistent with or expected to be a consequence of service provision. It
could occur as a result of service provision to which the patient has not given his informed consent; or occur as
the result of any other action or lack thereof on the part of the staff of the provider.

Adverse incidents, whether occurring in a facility of one of the Plan $providers or arising from healthcare prior to
admission to a facility, must be reported immediately to the Plan, as well as to the AHCA. These are the
incidents, which are defined as adverse incidents:
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Enrollee death

Enrollee brain damage

Enrollee spinal damage

Permanent disfigurement

Fracture or dislocation of bones or joints

Any condition requiring definitive or specialized medical attention, which is not consistent with the
routine management of the patient& case or patient® preexisting physical condition.

Any condition requiring surgical intervention to correct or control

Any condition resulting in transfer of the patient within or outside the facility to a unit providing a more
acute level of care.

Any condition that extends the enrollee® length of stay

Any condition that results in a limitation of neurological, physical, or sensory function, which continues
after discharge from the facility.

Other Reportable Conditions

= =4 -8 -8 _a_a_9_°a-29

Abuse/Neglect/Exploitation (Suspected)*

Delay in Diagnosis/Care/treatment

Medication Incident/Incorrect Administration of Drug*
Fall/Trip Attended/Unattended

Member Death-Suicide in Facility*

Member Death-Homicide in Facility*

Member Attempt-Suicide in Facility*

Member Involvement with Law Enforcement*
Member Elopement/Missing/Escape from Facility*
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Suspected Unlicensed ALF or AFCH*

Sexual/Physical Assault/Abuse/Battery*

Loss or destruction of enrollee records

Maternal Death/serious morbidity associated w/labor & delivery
Intravascular embolism resulting in death/neurological damage
Hemolytic Blood Transfusion reaction from ABO Incompatibility
Infant discharge to wrong family/Child abduction

Altercations in facility requiring medical intervention*
Transportation Vendor-Vehicle Accident
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Reporting of these incidents must include the member® identity, description of the incident, the outcome, and
the current status of the member. Additionally, pursuantto 408.812 F.S., participating providers are required to
report suspected unlicensed A L B @nd AFCH to the Agency for Healthcare Administration.

How to Report
To report an adverse incident to the Plan, please complete the Provider Incident Reporting Form located in the
Forms section of this handbook and submit it via regular mail, fax or as a secure e-mail to the Plan& Risk
Manager. You may also report the incident via a telephone call. The contact information for the Plan& Risk
Manager is:

Deborah L. Polynice, LHCRM

Clear Health Alliance

9250 W. Flagler Street, Suite 600

Miami, FL 33174-3460

Phone Number: 786-264-0786

Fax Number: 786-441-8218

E-mail: RiskManagement@simplyhealthcareplans.com

A copy of the Provider Incident reporting form may also be found on our websites:

Clear Health Alliance: http://www.clearhealthalliance.com/providers.html

Community Outreach

Providers should only outreach to the community using the Plan& name or logo in their capacity as a
participating provider of the P | & nefwork and only in coordination with the specific guidelines concerning
community outreach. Providers should contact the Plan £Community Outreach department or their Provider
Relations representative to discuss and coordinate permissible activities.

All outreach materials describing the Plan& organization in any way must first obtain the prior written approval of
the Plan and include the Plan& name and/or logo as well as the provider& name and/or logo. These materials
must adhere to the guidelines and approval of the Plan, CMS and AHCA as appropriate.

Plan Responsibility

1 The Plan is responsible for communication of the provider requirements as it relates to participation in
the health plan and community outreach activities.
The Plan is required to request that Providers communicate educational material with all staff that is
not present during the initial Community Outreach in-service.
The Plan will schedule visits as necessary.
The Plan is vicariously liable for non-compliance with the AHCA contract.

The Plan will request traineesosignature and acknowledgment of participation of the training upon
completion.

E ] =
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Permissible and non-permissible activity

1 Healthcare providers may display health-plan-specific materials in their own offices.

1 Healthcare providers cannot orally or in writing compare benefits or provider networks among health
plans, other than to confirm whether they participate in a Health Plan& network.
Healthcare providers may announce a new affiliation with a Health Plan and give their patients a list
of health plans with which they contract.
Healthcare providers may co-sponsor events, such as health fairs and advertise with the Health Plan
in indirect ways; such as television, radio, posters, fliers, and print advertisement.
Healthcare providers shall not furnish lists of their Medicaid patients to the Health Plan with which
they contract, or any other entity.
Providers may not furnish other health plansémembership lists to the Health Plan.
Providers may not assist with Health Plan enroliment.
For the Health Plan, healthcare providers may distribute information about non-health-plan-specific
healthcare services and the provision of health, welfare and social services by the State of Florida or
local communities as long as any inquiries from prospective enrollees are referred to the member
services section of the Plan or the Agency& choice counselor/enrollment broker.

|
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Delegated Providers

Simply Healthcare Plans, Inc. (SHP or the Plan) Delegation Program is a component of SHP& Compliance

Program. This program@ intent is to assure quality of care and service from contracted entities with delegated
functions, prior to delegation of any function, and to assure compliance with all the Federal, State, accreditation

and organizational requirements (CMS,  AdhEedtotherdetldyaed Ag e n
function. The delegation Program describes the plan& process for performing an objective and systematic

review of the delegated functions in a consistent manner for all contracted networks or entities with a delegated
function(s).

SHP may delegate to a qualified provider group/entity the authority to perform selected medical management
and administrative functions on its behalf. The qualified contracted provider group/entity is expected to perform
such functions in a manner that is consistent with all SHP standards, state and federal laws, rules, regulations
and accreditation organization standards.

SHP shall be responsible and liable for all administrative and operational functions of the Plan described in
SHP®& contract with the Agency. Should the plan delegate any operational /administrative functions to an entity,
written Agency approval will be obtained. The delegated group/entity is additionally expected and required to
comply with all the requirements of the Plan& Medicaid (AHCA) Contract. At all times the Plan retains the
accountability and overall responsibility, as well as the right to monitor and rescind the delegation function.

All provider/entity contracts with delegated functions shall include a delegation addendum, specific to the function
(i.e. Claims, UM, Credentialing, Network Development/Maintenance and Servicing). The Plan does not delegate
the following functions:

Member Grievance and Appeals

Enrollment

Fulfillment

Community Outreach

Quality Improvement
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The Simply Healthcare Plans Delegation Oversight Program is divided into three phases as follows:
I Phase 1: Pre-assessment

 Phase 1.a Pre-Assessment Documents
9 Phase 1.b Pre-Assessment Review
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1 Phase 2: Oversight and Monitoring
1 Phase 3: De-delegation

Quality Enhancement Programs

We provide special programs to help enrollees have Simply Healthcare Plans. To find out how to enroll a patient
in one of these programs, please contact your representative. You may also review the Health Behaviors on
Section 21.

Children& Programs

General wellness programs targeted specifically toward enrollees from birth to age five, offered by existing
community childre rs @rograms. Our children's programs promote increased use of prevention and early
intervention services for at-risk enrollees. This Plan authorizes covered services recommended by the Early
Intervention Program when medically necessary.

We offer our providers annual training that promote proper nutrition, breast-feeding, immunizations, CHCUP,
wellness, prevention and early intervention services.

Domestic Violence
Offering screening and referral services to appropriate agencies.

Pregnancy Prevention
Opento all enrollees, regardless of age, gender, pregnancy status or parental consent.

Prenatal/Postpartum Pregnancy Programs
Home visits, counseling and educational materials, coordinated with the local Health Start care coordinator/case
manager to prevent duplication of services.

Behavioral Health Programs

Outreach to homeless and other populations of enrollees at risk of justice system involvement, to assure that
services are accessible and provided when necessary. This activity is oriented toward preventive measures to
assess behavioral health needs and provide services that can potentially prevent the need for future inpatient
services or possible deeper involvement in the forensic or justice system.
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Section 5. Utilization Management Department

Overview
Our Utilization Management (UM) Department will be responsible for the following processes:
1 Notifications
Referral and Quick Authorization Forms
Prior Authorizations (Pre-service requests)
Discharge planning assistance
Care Management services, including case management, disease management, chronic care and
transition of care needs

1
1
1
1

Plan members are entitled to confidentiality of Protected Health Information (PHI). The UM Department will
ensure that all member documents containing personal and medical data are maintained in a confidential manner
compliant with HIPAA Privacy Regulations and all state and federal confidentiality regulations.

Medical Necessity: The Plan reimburses for services that are determined medically necessary, do not duplicate
another provider® service, and are:
1 Necessary to protect life, to prevent significant illness or significant disability, or to alleviate severe pain.
91 Individualized, specific, consistent with symptoms or confirmed diagnosis of the illness or injury under
treatment, and not in excess of the recipient® needs.
1 Consistent with generally accepted professional medical standards as determined by the Plan, and not
experimental or investigational.
1 Reflect the level of services that can be safely furnished, and for which no equally effective and more
conservative or less costly treatment is available in the Plan& service area; and
1 Furnished in a manner not primarily intended for the convenience of the recipient, the recipient®
caretaker, or the provider.

fiviedically necessarydor i mdical necessityofor inpatient hospital services requires that those services
furnished in a hospital on an inpatient basis could not, consistent with the provisions of appropriate medical
care, be effectively furnished more economically on an outpatient basis or in an inpatient facility of a different

type.

The fact that a provider has prescribed, recommended, or approved medical or allied care, goods, or services,
does not, in itself, make such care, goods, or services medically necessary or a covered service.

Notification

Notifications are either communications to the Plan, either telephonically or written, that inform the Plan of a
service(s) requested or rendered or an admission to a facility. These include acute inpatient, observation status,
acute inpatient rehabilitation, skilled nursing facility (SNF), and custodial care admissions.

Notification to the Plan of prenatal services is required within two (2) working days of the first prenatal visit. This
enables the Plan to identify members for inclusion in the PreNatal Program and identify potential High Risk OB
members who may benefit from the High-Risk Pregnancy Program.

Referrals or Prior Notifications

A referral or prior notification is a request by a PCP or a patrticipating specialist for a member to be evaluated
and/or treated by a participating specialty physician and/or facility. The Plan uses two types of forms and
processes:

1. Quick Authorization Form (QAF)

For those servicesincludedon t he Pl anés Quick Authorizati

on Fo
handbook) a referral request to the Plan is NOT required. Primary Care Phy si ci ans ( PCP®

S

42

r
)

m

c

(

a



memberto a participating specialist and to many frequently requested services and procedures at free-
standing facilities with the Simply Healthcare Plans Quick Authorization Form (QAF) without contacting
the health plan for prior authorization.

IMPORTANT NOTE: All inpatient services, outpatient hospital services (including diagnostics), prenatal care
referrals and ambulatory surgery center (ASC) services do require an authorization (see section below).

*The QAF form is not valid for any inpatient or outpatient hospital services or for any consultations or
procedures not listed on the form, or for out-of-network providers.**

The PCP or specialist ordering the consultation or test is required to fax or mail a copy of the completed QAF
to the participating provider or facility that will be providing the service(s), or to give a copy to the member so
that it is presented at the time of the service. The QAF should not be submitted directly to the Plan.

Services that Do NOT Require Prior Authorization or QAF:
1 Family Planning*

Participating Office/free standing laboratory tests at labs consistent with CLIA guidelines
Emergent transportation services
Urgent or emergent care at participating urgent care centers or any emergency room
County Health Departments (CHD), Federally Qualified Health Centers, Rural Health Clinics and
federally funded migrant health centers when providing:

1 Vaccines

1 STD diagnosis/treatment

1 Rabies diagnosis/immunization

1 Family planning services and related pharmaceuticals

1 School health services and urgent services

1
1
1
1

*NOTE: If the member receives Family Planning Services from a non-network Medicaid provider, the
Plan will reimburse the provider at the Medicaid reimbursement rate, unless another payment rate is
negotiated.

2. Prior Authorizations

Prior authorization (pre-service requests) allows for the use of quality, cost-efficient covered healthcare services
and helps to ensure that effective transition of care planning is done so that members receive the most
appropriate level of care within the most appropriate setting. Prior authorization must be obtained for all services
not included on the Quick Authorization Form (QAF) for P C B {see section above) that require an authorization.

Our UM Pre-Certification Department evaluates requests for services/procedures and makes determinations
based on medical necessity, covered benefits and appropriateness based on approved utilization criteria
Simply Healthcare Plans Medical Policy and evidence- based, nationally recognized clinical guidelines.
Only a Medical Director may issue an adverse determination, with the exception of denials due to benefit
issues. No provider or any other individual or Plan employee or associate is rewarded for issuing denials of
coverage or care. Financial incentives will NOT encourage decisions that would result in underutilization
nor are there any incentives to create barriers to care and services.

Prior Authorization Requests are to be made through our UM Pre-Certification Department. This applies to any
medically necessary service to enrollees under the age of twenty-one (21) years when the service is not listed in
the service-specific Florida Medicaid Coverage and Limitations Handbook, Florida Medicaid Coverage Policy, or
the associated Florida Medicaid fee schedule, or is not a covered service of the plan; or the amount, frequency, or
duration of the service exceeds the limitations specified in the service-specific handbook or the corresponding fee
schedule.
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Prior Authorization or Notification Process

Providers are to fax the Referral & Authorization Form (refer to Forms Section) to our Utilization Management
Pre-Certification Department at Fax number 1-800-283-2117 or entered through the Provider Portal.Routine
(NOT EXPEDITED) requests are processed within 7 days and no more than fourteen (14) calendar days of the
Plan receiving the authorization request and having received all supporting clinical information.

1 Expedited requests are processed within 48 hours of the Plan receiving the request and having received
the supporting clinical information.

**Expedited requests**: Are those in which taking longer than 48 hours to process could jeopardize the
member® life, health, or ability to regain maximum function in serious jeopardy.

Expedited Request for Authorizations should be faxed to the plan with the option of following up with a call to the
Providers Services line at 1-877-915-0551, option 2 to inquire of status following the submission of an urgent
request.

These requests should always meet the defined medical criteria for such which are:

1 Each Referral & Authorization Form received from the provider& offices will be date and time- stamped,
manually or electronically and is reviewed for completeness, eligibility, benefits, PCP and specialist
network affiliation.

1 The Referral & Authorization Form must be accompanied by supporting clinical information for medical
necessity determination.

An authorization number will be provided, via fax, to the PCP, specialist and other provider(s) that will provide
services to the member, when the request is completed and approved
9 All authorization requests and documentation of supporting clinical information will be entered and
maintained within the Plan& computer system for future reference and claims payment.

When faxing a Prior Authorization Request, the Plan& Referral & Authorizations Form must be completed. The
requesting provider is reminded to include:
1 Member demographic information (i.e. name, sex, DOB, member& current telephone number, Plan
Member Number).
1 Provider demographic information
1 Requesting provider (i.e. name, Plan Provider Number, phone number, fax number, contact person).
1 Referred-to specialist/facility (i.e. name, Plan Provider Number, address, phone number, fax
number, date of service, and identification if PAR (Plan participating provider/facility) or Non-PAR
(not a Plan participating provider/facility).
Diagnoses for authorization request, including ICD-10 Code(s)
Procedure(s) for authorization request, including CPT/HCPCS Code(s)
Number of visits requested, frequency and duration
Pertinent medical history and treatment, laboratory and/or radiological data, physical
examinations/referrals that support the medical necessity for the requested service(s)

E

Requests that do not meet medical necessity, based upon approved criteria, are reviewed by the Medical
Director for a final determination. The Medical Director may conduct a peer-to-peer discussion with the
requesting provider, if indicated.

All of the following procedures and services require Prior Plan Notification and must be provided in a Plan-
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participating facility*:

1
1
1

Planned Inpatient and Observation Admissions, as noted above
Admission to any rehabilitation and skilled nursing facility
All surgical procedures, inpatient or outpatient

The following have special reporting requirements (refer to Forms Section):

1
1
1

Abortions
Hysterectomies
Sterilization procedures

Cosmetic or Reconstructive Surgery, including but not limited to:

1
1
1
1

Breast reconstruction or reduction
Blepharoplasty

Venous procedures
Sclerotherapy

Services and items:
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Allergy (immunotherapy), except for those services identified on the QAF
Ambulance transportation (non-emergent)
Amniocentesis

Cardiac and pulmonary rehabilitation programs
Circumcisions after 12 weeks of age
Court-ordered services

Chemotherapy

Dialysis

DME, including apnea monitors and bili-blankets
Upper endoscopies at colonoscopies at hospitals
Genetic testing

Gamma Knife, Cyberknife

Hearing aids

Home Health Services

Hospice care

Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy (HBO)
Investigational and experimental procedures and treatments
IV Infusions

Laboratory services in POS 22 and 24
Lithotripsy

Mental Health (See Mental Health Section)
Nutritional counseling

MRI&, MRAG

Oral Surgery

Oxygen therapy and equipment

Out-of-Network Services

Pain Management and or Pain Injections

PET Scans

Prenatal care

Orthotics and Prosthetics, including Cranial Orthotics
Physical, Occupational and Speech Therapy
Radiation therapy

SPECT scans
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Transplants and pre and post-transplant evaluations

Wound Care and wound vacuums

Drugs that require pre-authorization

Any services or procedures not listed on the Quick Authorization Form (QAF)
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*Unless the service is only available in a non-participating facility.

Emergency Services

Emergency services are not subject to prior authorization requirements and are available to our members twenty
four (24) hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days a year. This is defined as necessary services to prevent loss
of life, inrreparable physical damage, or loss or serious impairment of a body function.

An emergency medical condition is a medical condition manifesting itself by acute symptoms of sufficient
severity, which may include severe pain or other acute symptoms, such that a prudent layperson who possesses
an average knowledge of health and medicine could reasonably expect that the absence of immediate medical
attention could reasonably be expected to result in any of the following:

1 Serious jeopardy to the health of the member, including a pregnant woman or fetus

1 Serious impairment to bodily functions

9 Serious dysfunction of any bodily organ or part

1 A pregnant woman having contractions

The Plan shall not:

1 Require prior authorization for an enrollee to receive pre-hospital transport or treatment or for emergency
services and care;

1 Deny payment for treatment obtained when a representative of the Plan instructs the enrollee to seek
emergency services.

1 Specify or imply that emergency services and care are covered by the Plan only if secured within a certain
period of time;

1 Use terms such as "life threatening" or "bona fide" to qualify the kind of emergency that is covered; or

1 Deny payment based on a failure by the enrollee or the hospital to notify the Plan before, or within a
certain period of time after, emergency services and care were given.

1 Deny claims for emergency services and care received at a hospital due to lack of parental consent.

Pre-hospital and hospital-based trauma services and emergency services and care will be authorized. The Plan
shall cover all screenings, evaluations, and examinations that are reasonably calculated to assist the provider in
arriving at the determination as to whether the member has an emergency medical condition. If the provider
determines that an emergency medical condition does not exist, the Plan is not required to cover services
rendered subsequent to the provider's determination unless authorized by the Plan.

If the provider determines that an emergency medical condition exists, and the enrollee notifies the hospital or the
hospital emergency personnel otherwise have knowledge that the patient is a member of the Plan, the hospital
must make a reasonable attempt to notify the enrollee's PCP, if known, or the Plan, if the Plan has previously
requested in writing that it be notified directly of the existence of the emergency medical condition

If the hospital, or any of its affiliated providers, do not know the enrollee's PCP, or have been unable to contact
the PCP, the hospital must notify the Plan as soon as possible before discharging the enrollee from the
emergency care area; or notify the Plan within twenty four (24) hours or on the next business day after the
enrol | wirgdtient admission.

If the hospital is unable to notify the Plan, the hospital must document its attempts to notify the Plan, or the
circumstances that precluded the hospital's attempts to notify the Plan. The Plan shall not deny coverage for
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emergency services and care based on a hospital's failure to comply with the notification requirements of this
section.

The Plan shall cover any medically necessary duration of stay in a non-contracted facility, which results from a
medical emergency, until the Plan can safely transport the member to a participating facility. The Plan may
transfer the member, in accordance with state and federal law, to a participating hospital that has the capability to
treat the member®& emergency medical condition. The attending emergency physician, or the provider actually
treating the member, is responsible for determining when the member is sufficiently stabilized for transfer, and
that determination is binding.

Emergencies at Out-of-State Hospitals

Emergency services provided in out-of-state hospitals are reimbursable when an emergency arises from an
accident or illness, the health of the recipient would be endangered if the care or services were postponed until
he returned to Florida or if the health of the recipient would be endangered if he undertook travel to return to
Florida.

Post-stabilization Care Services
Post-stabilization care services will be covered without authorization, regardless of whether the enrollee obtains a
service within or outside the Plan's network for the following situations:
1 Post-stabilization care services that were pre-approved by the Plan
1 Post-stabilization care services that were not pre-approved by the Plan because the Plan did not respond
to the treating provider's request for pre-approval within one (1) hour after the treating provider sent the
request
1 The treating provider could not contact the Plan for pre-approval

The post-stabilization care services that a treating physician viewed as medically necessary after stabilizing an
emergency medical condition are non-emergency services. The Plan can choose not to cover them if they are
provided by a non-participating provider, except in those three circumstances identified above.

Hospital Inpatient Services

Inpatient services are medically necessary services ordinarily furnished by a state-licensed acute care hospital for
the medical care and treatment of inpatients provided under the direction of a physician or dentist in a hospital
maintained primarily for the care and treatment of patients with disorders other than mental diseases.

Inpatient services include, but are not limited to:

1 Rehabilitation hospital care (which are counted as inpatient hospital days)

1 Medical supplies, drugs and biologicals, diagnostic and therapeutic services

9 Use of facilities, room and board, nursing care

1 All supplies and equipment necessary to provide adequate care (Refer to the Medicaid Hospital Service
Coverage & Limitations Handbook).

1 Inpatient care for any diagnosis including tuberculosis and renal failure when provided by general acute
care hospitals in both emergent and non-emergent conditions.

1 Physical therapy services when medically necessary and when provided during an enrollee’'s inpatient
stay.

Prior Notification for Hospital Admissions
All inpatient admissions, including maternity, acute hospital, skilled nursing facilities, rehabilitation facilities and
hospice require notification to the Plan.

1 Elective Admissions: Notification is required at least fourteen (14) calendar days prior to the scheduled
procedure or admission.
1 Emergency Admissions: Notification required within one (1) day of an emergency of urgent admission.
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91 Inpatient admission after Ambulatory Surgery: required within one (1) day of the inpatient admission.

Pre-admission screening and Resident Review (PASRR)

The Plan shall:
1 Ensure that the care coordinator verifies that the PASRR required in Rule 59G-1.040, F.A.C. is in the
enroll eeds nursing facility record.

1 Report the most recent PASRR date for enrollees entering or residing in a nursing facility in accordance
with Chapter 18, Reporting Requirements and the Managed Care Plan Report Guide.

Report the most recent PASRR date for enrollees entering or residing in a nursing facility in accordance with
Section XIV, Reporting Requirements and the Managed Care Plan Report Guide.

Inpatient Hospital Care Limits
1 Inpatient hospital care for non-pregnant adults (over 21) who are Medicaid recipients is limited to forty five
(45) days per Florida state fiscal year (July 1 through June 30).
9 For all child/adolescent members (up to age 21) and pregnant adults, the Plan shall provide up to 365
days of health related inpatient care, including behavioral health for each state fiscal year (July 1 through
June 30).

Obstetrical Admissions

1 For normal deliveries, hospital stay will be covered for no less than forty eight (48) hours after the delivery.

1 For Cesarean sections, no less than ninety six (96) hours after the surgery.

1 In both cases, the hospital length of stay is required to be decided by the attending physician in
consultation with the mother.

Dental Services in the Hospital
Hospitalization solely for dental treatment that is not covered under the Pla rs dedicaid Dental benefit is not
reimbursable in the inpatient or outpatient hospital setting.

Dental treatment is provided in the inpatient or outpatient hospital setting when one of the following conditions is
met:
1 The recipient® health will be so jeopardized that the procedures cannot be performed safely in the office
1 The recipient is uncontrollable due to emotional instability or developmental disability and sedation has
proven to be an ineffective intervention
1 The necessity for treatment in a hospital or ambulatory surgery center must be clearly documented in the
recipient® dental record
1 A primary diagnosis of mental retardation is not, in and of itself, a reason to hospitalize a patient for the
provision of dental services

Hospice
To qualify for the Medicaid hospice program, all recipients must:

1 Be eligible for Medicaid hospice

91 Be certified by a physician as terminally ill with a life expectancy of six months or less if the disease runs

its normal course

1 Voluntarily elect hospice care for the terminal illness

1 Sign and date a statement electing hospice care
In accordance with Section 2302 of the Affordable Care Act (ACA), children under twenty-one (21) years who
meet hospice criteria may receive hospice services while concurrently receiving all other Medicaid services,
including curative treatment for their terminal diagnosis.
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Observation Services

Observation services are those furnished on a hospita k gremises, including use of a bed and periodic monitoring

by a hospita k rursing or other staff and are reasonable and necessary to evaluate an outpatient® condition or
determine the need for a possible admission to the hospital as an inpatient. Such services are covered when

provided by the order of a physician, criteria is met for Observation status, asperSi mp|l y 6 s MeGliteraa | F
guidelines and when they are not followed by an inpatient admission, up to 48 hours.

Services for routine post-operative monitoring during a normal recovery period must not be billed as observation
services. Hospitals are not expected to substitute outpatient observation services for medically appropriate
inpatient admissions. Observation services must be billed one claim per observation day, in the same manner as
all other outpatient services. Consecutive days of observation must be billed one claim per day.

Pregnancy PCP& or obstetricians are required to notify the Plan of the first prenatal visit and/or positive pregnancy
test within two (2) working days by completing the Pregnancy Notification Form (refer to the Forms Section),
whether the pregnancy was identified through medical history, examination, testing or otherwise.

The Plan will allow pregnant enrollees to choose in-network obstetricians as their PCP if the obstetrician is willing
to participate as a PCP.

If a pregnant member has not selected a PCP for her unborn child, the Plan will assign a pediatrician for the care
of their newborn babies no later than the beginning of the last trimester of gestation.

If a provider treating a pregnant member for prenatal care decides to terminate the contract with the Plan, the
Plan will allow the member to continue care with that provider until completion of the postpartum care.

If the provider knows the recipient is pregnant and that her unborn child does not have a Medicaid ID number,
the provider may have the newborn assigned a number by sending a CF-ES 2039, Medical Assistance Referral
Form to the Department of Children and Families (DCF) regional office. The forms may be downloaded at
https://eds.myflfamilies.com/DCFFormsinternet/Search/DCFFormSearch.aspx or the member may call the DCF
to notify them of her pregnancy and obtain the Unborn ID Number and later call our Member Services with the
number.

** Please review Section 5 for Pregnancy-Related Requirements **

Global Obstetric (OB) Authorizations
The Plan makes every effort to identify pregnant women as early as possible for referral to the Plan& Maternity
Program and, if upon evaluation, potential high risk is identified, referral to the Plan& High-Risk OB Program.

To ensure timely Plan notification and Global Obstetric authorization, PCPs or obstetricians are required to notify
the Plan within two (2) working days of the first prenatal visit and/or positive pregnancy test by completing the
Pregnancy Notification Form (refer to the Forms Section).

Upon identification of a pregnancy, the member will be referred to a Nurse Case Manager who will:
1 Contact the member and complete a Health Risk Assessment.
1 Initiate referrals to the OB/GYN (Global OB Authorization) or other providers, as indicated, and request a
copy of the OB Provider Pregnancy Assessment Form (refer to Forms Section), if not already submitted.
1 Enroll the member in our Maternity Program, if risk factors are identified.

*NOTE: Pregnant members are not required to see their PCP for a referral for prenatal care

The Global OB authorization includes:
9 10 Prenatal visits for normal pregnancies
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14 Prenatal visits for high-risk pregnancies; the high-risk diagnosis must be included on the global referral
One (1) OB ultrasound in the obstetrician& office or in a network free-standing diagnostic facility

For high-risk pregnancies, two (2) OB ultrasounds in the OB& office or participating free-standing facility
Submit request for additional me diRefertal&yAuthorzatiendsra r y
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Florida Healthy Start and WIC Referrals

Provider will be primarily responsible for completing the screening and referral, if applicable, to the Healthy Start
Program. In the same way, the provider will be responsible for completing the referral form for the Woman,
Infant, and Children (WIC) Program. The Plan $Nurse Case Managers will assist the provider in the education
of the member and with referrals as needed.

The Plan®& OB Nurse Case Manager will assist the provider in the education of the member and assistance, if
needed, to the Florida Healthy Start Program and the W omen, Infants, and Children (WIC) Program.

Newborn Deliveries
1 Hospitals are required to notify the Plan of all births by Plan members, complete the required Form DCF- ES
2039 if the baby does not have a Medicaid ID number and indicate the Pl asm@me as the referring agency
1 If the baby already has a Medicaid ID number, providers must activate the unborn record by completing a
Newborn Activation Form (AHCA Form 5240-006) and faxing it to the Medicaid fiscal agent, with copy to
the Plan $0OB Coordinator at the UM Department. The Plan ensures that these steps are completed. A
newborn whose mother is enrolled in the Plan is not automatically enrolled in the Plan.

Out-of-Network Requests for Non-Emergency Services
The Plan will provide timely approval or denial of authorization of out-of-network use through the assignment of a
prior authorization number. Written follow-up documentation of the decision will be sent to the out-of-network
provider within one (1) business day from the request. The member will be liable for the cost of unauthorized
services from non-participating providers.

County Health Departments (CHD)

1 Upon receipt of a request for a physical screening of a child or adolescent from the DCF or other
protective agency or shelter, the UM Pre-Certification Department will coordinate an urgent (within 72 hours,
or immediately if needed) physical screening by the member& PCP, or another participating provider if the
PCP is not available.

1 Claims of CHCUP screenings done while the child/adolescent was in the care and custody of DCF and
was later determined to be a member of the Plan will be approved and later forwarded to AHCA.

1 Emergency shelter medical screenings for members who are DCF clients will be authorized
retrospectively to CHDs.

Behavioral Health
Behavioral health referrals and services are processed and determinations issued by Beacon Health Options:

1 By calling 1-800-221-5487, or

1 Viathe web at https://www.beaconhealthoptions.com or by fax at (305) 722-3018 - Use the Beacon Health
Options Case Management Referral Forms (Refer to the Section 24; Forms ,Beacon Health Options Case
Management Referral Form.

1 The Plan& mental health services include medically necessary evaluation, testing, counseling, therapy,
rehabilitation and other related treatments. They include inpatient and outpatient hospital services and
psychiatrists and psychologists; they may also be coordinated with the school system.

1 Members will call Beacon Health Options to make appointments and obtain the names of several
providers in their area. They may select an alternative behavioral health provider within the network
and may receive care at doctor® offices, community centers and in schools.

1 If amember was receiving mental health or psychiatric treatment before joining the Plan, please call
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Beacon Health Options or our Member Services so that the care is not interrupted.

Members can receive psychiatry services within 24 hours of release from jail, juvenile detention or other justice
facility. Call Beacon Health Options at 1-800-221-5487.

1 Services include individual, group and family therapy or evaluations, treatment planning, social
rehabilitation, day treatment for adults and children.

1 Inpatient hospital services: up to fourty five (45) days in the hospital for inpatient admission for
a mental or behavioral problem for each contract year (A contract year is July 1 through June
30).

1 Inpatient Rehabilitation for Pregnant Substance Abusers: inpatient hospital substance abuse treatment
program for pregnant substance abusers who meet certain rules. Call Member Services to find out
more.

1 If amember has reached the fourty five (45) day max and needs an emergency admission, such as
during a Baker Act, this must be approved (even if it is beyond fourty five (45) days).

9 Children have 365 days inpatient for the MMA contract, there are no limits.

Behavioral or Mental Health Services Not Covered by the Plan
Please call the local Medicaid Office (1-800-953-0555) or the DCF (1-866-762-2237) office to ask how your patient
can get these services under Medicaid. You may also call our Member Services to assist you.
Specialized therapeutic foster care;
Therapeutic group care services;
Behavioral health overlay services;
Community substance abuse services;
Residential care;
Clubhouse services;
Comprehensive behavioral assessment;
Inpatient rehabilitation for non-pregnant substance abusers
If the member is enrolled with the Child Welfare Prepaid Mental Health Plan (PMHP) through the
Florida Safe Families Network, the Plan cannot provide their mental or behavioral healthcare. Please
call the Community Based Care Partnership at 1-800-327-5542 or the local Medicaid Office for more
information;
9 If the member is assigned to a FACT team by the DCF Substance Abuse and Mental Health Program
(SAMH) Office.
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Emergency Mental Health Services In and Outside of the Service area

1 Members are advised to call 911 or go to the nearest emergency room if they need emergency mental
healthcare, and to call their PCP as soon as they can.

1 The Plan will cover all emergency mental healthcare whether the member is in or outside the service
area, at any time.

1 Members may call Beacon Health Options at 1-800-221-5487 for assistance finding behavioral
care in the area where they are.

1 After the initial emergency treatment, the Plan will cover the post-stabilization care services, even
without authorization. Crisis intervention services are covered.

Requests for a Second Medical Opinion
Second Opinion is a consultation by a physician other than the member &€P, whose specialty is appropriate to the
need, and whose services are obtained when the member disputes the appropriateness or necessity of a surgical
procedure, is subject to a serious injury or illness, including failure to respond to the current treatment plan.

The member will be advised to contact the PCP and request a consultation with the necessary specialty provider.
The member may select a contracted provider listed in the provider directory supplied by the Plan or a non-
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contracted provider in the Plan $igeographic area. The UM Pre-Certification Department will contact the member®&
PCP, or admitting physician if the member is in the hospital if necessary to assist in the second opinion process.
The Plan shall pay the amount of all charges which are usual, reasonable and customary in the community for
second opinion services performed by a physician not under contract with the Plan, but the member may be
responsible for part of the bill.

The P C P frefessional judgment concerning the treatment of a member derived after review of a second
medical/surgical opinion shall be controlling as to the treatment obligations of the Plan.

Treatment not authorized by the Plan is at the member Ggpense.

Any tests/procedures deemed necessary by a second opinion consultant, and/or non-contract physician, are to be
performed by a Plan-contracted provider. The UM Pre-Certification Department will coordinate the care between the
provider and the member to ensure continuity of care.

Standing Referrals for Members with Chronic and/or Disabling Conditions
Members with chronic and disabling conditions, which require ongoing specialty care, will be issued standing
referrals to the appropriate specialists and/or services. The PCP needs to submit a referral for the course of
treatment to be provided by a specialist and/or ancillary provider.

The Plan may request reports on the ongoing status of the member®& condition from the provider.

Continuity and Transition of Care Needs
1. Termination of a provider:
Upon the termination of a contract between the Plan and a treating provider for any reason other than cause,
members in active treatment with such provider will be allowed to continue medically necessary care with the
provider until:
1 The member selects another treating provider, or
9 During the next open enroliment period offered by the Plan whichever is longer, but no longer than 6
months after the contract was terminated

For pregnant members, both the Plan and the OB provider shall allow the member who has initiated a course of
prenatal care to continue care and coverage until the completion of the postpartum care, regardless of the
trimester in which care was initiated.

2. New members:

For all new Plan members, for the first sixty (60) days of enroliment, the Plan accepts any authorizations from
another plan or the Medicaid program for care or services the member is receiving, or will need to receive, or for
which the member has scheduled an appointment. This includes prescriptions and care or services from doctors
and providers not on the Plan. The authorization is effective until the member®& Plan PCP reviews the services and
determines that the member can be safely transferred to a Plan doctor/provider. This can occur before the 60
days. If a member has an authorization, is taking medications, and/or has an appointment to see a doctor or have
a test or procedure performed, please encourage the member to contact the Plan. Please assist the member by
providing any information to facilitate the processing of the authorization for services.

Post Discharge Planning/Transition of Care
Discharge planning begins upon notification of an acute inpatient, observation status, rehabilitation or skilled
nursing facility admission. Early identification and planning of the member® transition of care needs is essential
in providing quality discharge care and ensuring that the member is discharged to the appropriate level of care to
prevent readmissions and unscheduled transition of care.
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The Plan& UM In-patient Coordinator will be responsible for working with the member, attending physician, the
PCP, the hospital/facility staff, and all ancillary service providers in completing all discharge needs for the
member. He/she will also identify any on-going care needs and refer, as indicated, to our Care Management
Team.

Care Management Services
The Plan is committed to early identification of those members who may be at risk for healthcare needs/services.
These members are identified through multiple resources which include, but are not limited to the Health Risk
Assessment and Stratification, provider referrals, member/legal guardian self- referrals, nursing, social services
and other ancillary provider referrals, utilization and pharmacy data and others.

Our Care Management Team will regularly monitor members with ongoing medical conditions and coordination of
services for over and underutilization patterns, and care needs, such that the following functions are addressed as
appropriate:
9 Serve as a liaison between the member and providers
1 Ensure the member is receiving routine medical care and that the member has adequate support
systems at home
1 Identify and coordinate transition of care needs
1 Provide and refer the member/legal guardian available community resources to assist in manage the
member's medical condition
9 Sharing with providers and/or other health plans serving the member, as part of the
Interdisciplinary Care Team (ICT), the results of its identification and assessment of any member
1 with special healthcare needs so that those activities need not be duplicated.

Those members that are identified or referred for Care Management Services will be evaluated and assigned
a level of acuity, based on the evaluation results, and will be referred for on-going Care Management or
Disease Management Services available through the Plan.

Our Care Management Team follows the Interdisciplinary Care Team (ICT) approach, with the PCP as the
primary point of contact. The ICT is composed of a team of providers from different professional disciplines
or services who work together to deliver care services that are focused on care planning/transition of care
needs and to provide support for the member/legal guardian, caregiver and/or the family.

Individual Care Plans are developed with the support of the ICT in identifying specific problems or needs and
goals for resolution. The member/legal guardian and/or caregiver is encouraged to actively participate in the
development, implementation, and on-going assessment of the Care Plan.

Members may be referred to the Plan& UM Care Management Team by calling 1-855-893-5170 or fax our Case
Management Referral Form (refer to Section 24. Forms; Case Management Referral Form) to 1-877-577-
0117.

For Clear Health Alliance (CHA) Members
All case managers follow treatment adherence for members via access to Catamaran (our PBM that provides real
time for prescription fills). Case Managers contact provider offices if there are questions/concerns regarding
particular treatment regimens. The Plan also communicates issues of concern to the Pharmacy Department.
Providers are encouraged to contact the CHA Case Management Queue at 855.459.1566 to speak to the Case
Management Department directly about any concerns.

Disease Management

53



The Plan offers the following Disease Management programs:
Diabetes

Asthma

Congestive Heart Failure

Hypertension

OB/Maternity Program

Oncology

HIV/AIDS

E R I ]

In all cases, an assessment is completed for each enrollee to identify any necessary services. Coordination of care
is arranged through the Case Manager, Disease Manager, and/or Care Coordinator and communicated back to
the PCP. Clear Health Alliance will assure appropriate ongoing treatment reflecting the highest standards of medical
care designed to minimize further deterioration and complication of the Enrollee.

For more information on our Disease Management programs, contact your Provider Relations representative.
Members may be referred to the Plan®& Disease Management Program by calling 1-855-893-5170 or fax our Case
Management Referral Form (refer to Section 24. Forms; Case Management Referral Form) to 1-877-577-
0117.

The Plands Utilization and Medi cal Criteria Resources
The following sources are utilized by the Plan in helping to make determinations. These include, but are not
limited to:

T Si mply Heal tMedicaid ManaBdd E€ared SMMC) MMA Contract with the Florida Agency for
Healthcare Administration
Florida Medicaid Handbooks and Fee Schedules
Florida Agency for Healthcare Administration Adopted Rules
Simply Healthcare Plans adopted Medical Policy and Utilization Management Guidelines
Simply Healthcare Plans adopted, nationally recognized, evidence-based clinical practice guidelines (See
Section 9 of this Handbook)
1 McKesson Interqual guidelines (1) LOC: Rehabilitation, (2) LOC: Long-Term Acute Care, (3) LOC: Acute
Pediatric, and (4) LOC: Acute Adult

E EE ]

Adverse Determinations
The Plan follows all federal and state regulations and guidelines i n making an authori za
determination. If the final determination is adverse (denial) for requested service(s) the Plan will:
1 Ensure that only a Medical Director may issue an adverse determination (denial), with the exception of
denials due to benefit issues.
1 A written denial will be faxed to the provider and mailed to the member within two (2) working days after
the subscriber or provider is notified of the adverse determination with information about the appeals
process and utilization review criteria.

Please see Section 15 for member appeals.
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Section 6. Preghancy-Related Requirements

It is expected and necessary that the most appropriate and highest level of quality care is provided for all
pregnant enrollees. Required care includes the following

Florida's Healthy Start Prenatal Risk Screening
Florida's Healthy Start prenatal risk screening must be offered to each pregnant enrollee as part of her first
prenatal visit, as required by the State of Florida:

1) You must use the DOH prenatal risk form (DH Form 3134), which can be obtained from the local County
Health Department (CHD) or at:
https://www.prestigehealthchoice.com/pdf/provider/itn/communications/prenatal-risk-screen.pdf

2) Keep a copy of the completed screening form in the member's medical record and provide a copy to the
member.

3) Submit the completed DH Form 3134 to the CHD in the county where the prenatal screen was
completed within ten (10) business days of completion of the screening.

4) Collaborate with the Healthy Start care coordinator within the member's county of residence to
assure delivery of risk-appropriate care.

In addition, the Plan $Maternity Program Nurse Case Manager will work with you and the member to coordinate
services and strive for excellent outcomes.

Florida's Healthy Start Infant (Postnatal) Risk Screening Instrument
The Health Plan shall ensure that Florida Hospitals contracting with the Health Plan electronically file the Florida
Healthy Start Infant (Postnatal) Risk Screening Instrument (DH Form 3135) and the Certificate of Live Birth with
the CHD in the county where the infant was born within five (5) business days of the birth. The Health Plans that
contract with the birthing facilities not participating in the Department of Health electronic birth registration system
shall ensure that the provider files required birth information with the CHD within five (5) business days of the
birth, keeps a copy of the completed DH Form 3135 in the enrollee $medical record and mails a copy to the
enrollee.

Pregnant enrollees or infants who do not score high enough to be eligible for Healthy Start care coordination
may be referred for services, regardless of their score on the Healthy Start risk screen, in the following ways:

5) If the referral is to be made at the same time the Healthy Start risk screen is administered, the
provider may indicate on the risk screening form that the enrollee or infant is invited to participate
based on factors other than score; or

6) If the determination is made subsequent to risk screening, the provider may refer the enrollee or infant
directly to the Healthy Start care coordinator based on assessment of actual or potential factors
associated with high risk, such as HIV, Hepatitis B, substance abuse or domestic violence

Refer all infants, children up to age five (5), and pregnant, breast-feeding and postpartum women to the local
WIC office.

7) You must complete the following:

1 A completed Florida WIC program medical referral form available at:
http://www.floridahealth.gov/programs-and-services/wic/health-providers/ documents/medical-
referral-form.pdf with the current height or length and weight, taken within sixty (60) calendar
days of the WIC appointment;
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1 Hemoglobin or hematocrit; and

1 Any identified medical/nutritional problems.
8) For subsequent WIC certifications, coordinate with the local WIC office to provide the above referral data
from the most recent CHCUP.
9) Each time you complete a WIC referral form, you must give a copy of the form to the member and keep a
copy in the member's medical record.

Give all women of childbearing age HIV counseling and offer them HIV testing. See Chapter 381, F.S.

10) You must offer all pregnant women counseling and HIV testing at the initial prenatal care visit and again
at twenty eight (28) and thirty-two (32) weeks.

11) You must attempt to obtain a signed objection if a pregnant woman declines an HIV test. See s.384.31,
F.S. and 64D-3.019, F.A.C.

12) Ensure that all pregnant women who are infected with HIV are counseled about and offered the latest
antiretroviral regimen recommended by the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (Public Health
Service Task Force Report entitled Recommendations for the Use of Antiretroviral Drugs in Pregnant HIV
1 Infected Women for Maternal Health and Interventions to Reduce Perinatal HIV 1Transmission in the
United States).

Screen all pregnant enrollees receiving prenatal care for the Hepatitis B surface antigen (HBsAQ)

13) During the first prenatal visit.

14) Perform a second HBsAg test between twenty eight (28) and thirty two (32) weeks of pregnancy for all
pregnant enrollees who tested negative at the first prenatal visit and are considered high-risk for
Hepatitis B infection. This test shall be performed at the same time that other routine prenatal screening
is ordered.

15) All HBsAg-positive women shall be reported to the local CHD and to Healthy Start, regardless of their
Healthy Start screening score.

All infants born to HBsAg-positive members

Must receive Hepatitis B Immune Globulin (HBIG) and the Hepatitis B vaccine once they are physiologically
stable, preferably within twelve (12) hours of birth, and shall complete the Hepatitis B vaccine series according to
the vaccine schedule established by the Recommended Childhood Immunization Schedule for the United States.

16) Test infants born to HBsAg-positive enrollees for HBsAg and Hepatitis B surface antibodies (anti-HBs) six
(6) months after the completion of the vaccine series to monitor the success or failure of the therapy.

17) Report to the local CHD a positive HBsAg result in any child age twenty four 24 months or less within
twenty-four (24) hours of receipt of the positive test results.

18) Refer infants born to enrollees who are HBsAg-positive to Healthy Start regardless of their Healthy Start
screening score.

Report to the Perinatal Hepatitis B Prevention Coordinator at the local CHD all prenatal or postpartum
enrollees who test HBsAg-positive.

You also need to report said enrollee sirants and contacts to the Perinatal Hepatitis B Prevention Coordinator.

19) Report the following information i name, date of birth, race, ethnicity, address, infants, contacts,
laboratory test performed, date the sample was collected, the due date or estimated date of confinement,
whether the enrollee received prenatal care, and immunization dates for infants and contacts.

20) Use the he Practitioner Disease Report Form (DH Form 2136) for reporting purposes.
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Maintain all documentation of Healthy Start screenings, assessments, findings and referrals in the members
medical records.

Prenatal Care i Other Plan Requirements:

1) A pregnancy test and a nursing assessment are required with referrals to a physician, PA or ARNP for
comprehensive evaluation for prenatal care;

2) Care coordination/case management through the gestational period according to the needs of the
enrollee.

3) Request any necessary referrals and follow-up;

4) Schedule return prenatal visits at least every four (4) weeks until week thirty two (32), every two (2)
weeks until week thirty six (36), and every week thereafter until delivery, unless the member& condition
requires more frequent visits;

5) Contact those enrollees who fail to keep their prenatal appointments as soon as possible, and arrange
for their continued prenatal care

6) Assist enrollees in making delivery arrangements, if necessary; and

7) Screen all pregnant enrollees for tobacco use and make certain that you make available to pregnant
enrollees smoking cessation counseling and appropriate treatment as needed.

Nutritional Assessment/Counseling
Supply nutritional assessment and counseling to all pregnant enrollees.

8) Ensure the provision of safe and adequate nutrition for infants by promoting breast-feeding and the
use of breast milk substitutes;

9) Offer a mid-level nutrition assessment;

10) Provide or refer the member to individualized diet counseling and a nutrition care plan by a public
health nutritionist, a nurse or physician following the nutrition assessment; and

11) Ensure documentation of the nutrition care plan in the medical record by the person providing
counseling.

Obstetrical Delivery
Develop and use generally accepted and approved protocols for both low-risk and high-risk deliveries reflecting
the highest standards of the medical profession, including Healthy Start and prenatal screening.

1) Document preterm delivery risk assessments in the enrollee $medical record by week
twenty eight (28).

2) If you determine that the enrollee $pregnancy is high risk, ensure that the obstetrical care during
labor and delivery includes preparation by all attendants for symptomatic evaluation and that the
member progresses through the final stages of labor and immediate postpartum care.

Newborn Care
Provide the highest level of care for the newborn beginning immediately after birth. Such level of care shall
include, but not be limited to, the following:

1) Instilling of prophylactic eye medications into each eye of the newborn;

2) When the mother is Rh negative, securing a cord blood sample for type Rh determination and direct
Coombs test;

3) Weighing and measuring of the newborn;



4)
5)

7

8)

Inspecting the newborn for abnormalities and/or complications;

Administering one half (.5) milligram of vitamin K;

APGAR scoring;

Any other necessary and immediate need for referral in consultation from a specialty physician, such as
the Healthy Start (postnatal) infant screen; and

Any necessary newborn and infant hearing screenings (to be conducted by a licensed audiologist

pursuant to Chapter 468, F.S., a licensed M.D. or D.O., or an individual who has completed
documented training specifically for newborn hearing screenings and who is directly or indirectly
supervised by a licensed physician or a licensed audiologist).

Postpartum Care

9)
10)

11)

Provide a postpartum examination for the enrollee within six (6) weeks after delivery; including a visit on
or between 21 and 56 days after delivery;

Provide for voluntary family planning, including a discussion of all methods of contraception, as
appropriate;

Refer the newborn to a pediatrician for completion of Child Health Check Up (CHCUP) screenings.
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Section 7. Covered Services

The Plan covers all of the benefits required by Medicaid, which can be found in the Florida Medicaid Summary of
Services (MSS) at: http://ahca.myflorida.com/medicaid/flmedicaid.shtml|

You should also refer to the Florida Medicaid Coverage & Limitations Handbook, available through the FLMMIS
portal at:

http://portal.fimmis.com/FLPublic/Provider ProviderSupport/Provider ProviderSupport ProviderHandbooks/tabl
d/42/Default.aspx

It is agreed that the Plan will provide patient management for the following services for each patient:
Advanced Registered Nurse Practitioner Services
Ambulatory Surgical Centers

Assistive Care Services

Birth Center Services

Child Health Check-Up Services
Immunizations

Chiropractic Services

Clinic Services

Community Mental Health Services
County Health Department Services
Dental Services

Dermatology Services

Renal Dialysis Services

Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies
Emergency Room Services

Family Planning Services

Federally Qualified Health Center Services
Freestanding Dialysis Centers

Hearing Services

Hospice

Home Health Services

Nursing Care

Laboratory Services

Licensed Midwife Services

Physician Services

Physician Assistant Services

Podiatric Services

Primary Care Case Management Services
Prescribed Drug Services

Rural Health Clinic Services

Targeted Case Management

Therapy Services

Transplant Services

Transportation Services

Vision Services

X-Ray Services including portable x-rays

=A =488 _8_8_9_92_90_02_-92_-9_-20_920_-9_9_9_9_-9_-9_-9_-92_-92_-92_9_-92_29_-29_-9_-92_-29_-°_-2°_-°2.-4°.--°
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1 Behavioral Healty Services
I Healthy Start Services
1 Nursing Facility Services
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Family Planning Services

Family Planning Services include education, planning and referral, counseling, initial examination, diagnostic
procedures and routine laboratory studies, contraceptive drugs and supplies. Members have freedom of choice in
choosing a contraceptive method covered under the Medicaid program, including Medicaid-covered implants,
where there are no medical contra-indications and the services are voluntary.

These services may not be provided to members under 18 unless one of the following is met:
1 The member is a parent, pregnant or married, has written consent the member® authorized representative
or in the opinion of a physician, the plan participant may suffer health hazards if services are not provided.
1 The Family Planning Services Program does not include sterilization. Members can go to any provider that
participates with Medicaid, including the County Health Department, for these services without a referral
from the PCP.

A provider may refuse to furnish any contraceptive or family planning service, supplies, or information for medical
or religious reasons and the provider shall not be held liable for such refusal. Please call the Plan for assistance
in referring the member to another provider.

If a member receives Family Planning services from a non-participating provider, The Plan will reimburse the
provider at the Medicaid reimbursement rate, unless another payment rate is negotiated.

Home Health Services

Home health services can be provided on an intermittent or part time basis by a home health aide, LPN, or RN
for medically necessary services that can be provided in the place of residence of a recipient. Services included
in a home health visit are private duty and personal care services for children twenty one (21) and under, therapy
services, medical supplies, and durable medical equipment with limitations. (DME), it does not include
homemaker services, Meals on Wheels, companion, social services or a sitter.

All services must be provided by a participating provider. The PCP must notify the Plan of services requiring
home healthcare. There are a limited annual amount of visits.

Nursing Facility Services
The Plan shall furnish nursing facility services to enrollees under the age of eighteen (18) years old.

Hysterectomy
Is covered when is non-elective and medically necessary and must meet the following requirements:

1 The member or her representative must have been informed verbally and in writing that the hysterectomy
will render her incapable of reproduction permanently.

1 The member or her representative has signed and been given a copy of the Acknowledgment of Receipt
of Hysterectomy Information form (Refer to the Forms Section of the handbook) or an Exception Form to
this requirement.

1 Hysterectomies are not reimbursable when performed for the sole purpose of rendering a recipient
permanently sterile or incapable of reproducing. Hysterectomy procedures must meet specific
requirements before payment.

Sterilization

Non-therapeutic sterilization must be documented with a completed Sterilization Consent Form, (Refer to the
Forms Section on this Handbook) as per Federal and State regulations. The form may also be downloaded from
the AHCA site at
http://www.uwmedicine.org/services/gynecology/documents/Surgery%20and%20Anesthesia%20Forms/Steriliza
tion-Consent.pdf, clicking at the Medicaid Provider Reimbursement Handbook.
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Sterilization procedures performed in the inpatient hospital, outpatient hospital and ambulatory surgical center
settings are for the primary purpose of rendering a recipient (male or female) incapable of reproducing and are
voluntary procedures reimbursable by Medicaid.

The following criteria must be met: The recipient must be at least 21 years old at the time of signing the State of
Florida Sterilization Consent Form; must be mentally competent and not institutionalized in a correctional, penal,
rehabilitation facility or a facility for mental diseases; and a State of Florida Sterilization Consent Form must be
correctly completed and signed at least 30 days prior to sterilization, and a copy must be submitted with the
physician claim for reimbursement. Abbreviations on the consent form are not acceptable. No other form is
acceptable.

The member must wait at least 30 days after signing the consent form to have the operation, except when
premature delivery or emergency abdominal surgery takes place at least 72 hours after the consent is obtained.
The consent for sterilization cannot be obtained while the plan participant is in the hospital for labor, childbirth,
abortion, or under the influence of alcohol or other substances. The consent is effective for 180 days from the
date the consent form is signed by the member. If 180 days have passed before the surgery is provided, a new
consent from must be signed.

Peritoneal Dialysis

According to the Unites States Renal Data System, the number of patients in the US with End-Stage Renal
Disease (ESRD) being managed with chronic hemodialysis far outnumbers the number of patients managed with
peritoneal dialysis. Each modality has its own risks and benefits, and many patients may be safely and

appropriately be treated with either modality. Hemodialysis is generally much more costly than peritoneal dialysis.

There are multiple factors which contribute to choosing peritoneal versus hemodialysis for an individual patient
such as availability, convenience, comorbid medical problems, socioeconomic status, home environment and
safety, method of physician reimbursement, and the patient& ability to tolerate volume shifts. In managing a
patient with progressive chronic kidney disease, we recognize that in preparing a patient for dialysis, timing is
critical.

The National Kidney Disease Foundation emphasizes that preparation for dialysis usually begins at stage 4 of
disease for a variety of reasons. As patients progress to stage 4 kidney disease, a series of assessments and
patient education needs to occur in order for them and their caregivers to make informed decisions about further
treatment options and adapt to their progressing disease. It also allows for adequate evaluation for kidney
transplant when appropriate, while at the same time allowing medical personnel secure appropriate dialysis
access and perform necessary assessments and teaching for individuals who chose home peritoneal dialysis or
hemodialysis.

The Plan® Health Services Department and its case and disease managers are aware of all of these issues, and
the Plan identifies members with stage 4 kidney disease utilizing laboratory data analysis. Many of these patients
have comorbid issues that led to ESRD, including diabetes and hypertension, and are already enrolled in case
and disease management. For these patients, we ensure that they are educated on their choices which may
include peritoneal dialysis if medically reasonable. Because the efficacy and safety of peritoneal dialysis largely
depends on adequate training, a home environment that is suitable for this therapy, and adequate support
systems, the disease manager discusses these issues with the patient& nephrologist and can offer a
comprehensive home assessment and home care for education if peritoneal dialysis is felt to be a viable option.

Please keep in mind that peritoneal dialysis is an option for your patients with ESRD.
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